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February 24, 2020

Via Certified Mail & E-Mail
to: agrahn@townofchapelhill.com

Town of Chapel Hill

Planning Department

405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27514

Re:  Cover Letter and Written Narrative for Minor Subdivision
Application for 124 Windsor Place, Chapel Hill, NC

To Whom It May Concern,

The Brough Law Firm, PLLC has been retained by Mrs. Pamela J. Zeman, owner of certain
real property located at 124 Windsor Place, Chapel Hill, North Carolina (PIN 9789-18-6354)
(hereinafter, the “Subject Property™), to assist with the subdivision of the Subject Property into
two lots. This letter shall serve as the Applicant’s Written Narrative describing the Applicant’s
proposed subdivision of the Subject Property. Also enclosed with this letter are two (2) written
copies of the Applicant’s Minor Subdivision Application; three (3) copies of the Preliminary Minor
Subdivision Plat for the Applicant’s proposed subdivision; one (1) copy of the deed conveying the
Subject Property to the Applicant; various deeds evidencing the deed history of the parent tract
since October 8, 1956; one (1) copy of the mailing list of owners within 500 feet of the Subject
Property; one (1) check for fifty-two dollars and no cents ($52.00) for the mailing fee; and one (1)
check for five-hundred and twenty dollars and no cents ($520.00) for the application fee.

The Subject Property currently consists of one .795-acre lot, which has been improved by
the construction of one single-family residence. The lot also contains two existing sheds, both of
which will be relocated in order to comply with the Town’s setback requirements as part of this
Minor Subdivision Review process. The residence located on the Subject Property is currently
occupied by a tenant. The Applicant resides on an adjacent lot (PIN 9789-18-4314).

The Applicant proposes to subdivide the Subject Property into two resultant lots. Both
resultant lots will be approximately 15,734sqft. (.36-acres) and will comply with the Town’s
minimum dimensional standards, as outlined in the enclosed Project Fact Sheet. The jagged
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common property line between the resultant lots is a result of the existing structure and the
Applicant’s attempt to comply with the Town’s minimum building setback requirements.
However, all applicable setbacks are met and there is no ordinance prohibiting property boundary
lines such as the one in the Applicant’s proposed subdivision,

The Applicant infends to subdivide the Subject Property for estate planning purposes and
has no present intention to develop what is described on the Preliminary Minor Subdivision Plat
as “Proposed Lot 3B”. However, the Applicant acknowledges that any future development or
redevelopment of the resultant lots shall comply with the minimum standards of the Town’s Land
Use Management Ordinance.

If you have any questions or require anything further for the review of the enclosed Minor
Subdivision Application, please feel free to contact me at (919) 929-3905 or at
khornik@broughlawfirm.com,

Sincerely,

E BROUGH LAW FIRM, PLLC
L %
r""ﬁ

Kevin R. Hornik

KRH:
Enclosures
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MINOR SUBDIVISION TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department
APPLICATION 405 Martin Luther King Ir. Blvd
phone (919) 968-2728  fax (919) 969-2014
www.townofchapelhill.org

Parcel Identifier Number (PIN): 9789-18-6354 Date: 1/3/2020

' Section A: Project Information

Project Name: 124 Windsor Place

Property Address: 124 Windsor Place Zip Code: 27514

Existing Zoning District: R1

Minor Subdivision of 0.795 acre lot

Project Description:

| Section B: Applicant, Owner and/or Contract Purchaser Information

Applicant Information (to whom correspondence will be mailed)

Name: Pamela Zeman

Address: 130 Windsor Circle

City: Chapel Hill State: NC Zip Code: 27514

Phone: 9199679992 Email: pamzeman@msn.com
The undersigned applicant hereby certifi at, to the best of his knowledge and belief, all information supplied with
this application is tea® and accurate!” S

Signature: . A Date: —~ /O = ZOéZO

8 /i K A z

Owner/Contract Purchaser Information:

P4 Owner [ ] contract Purchaser

Name: Pam Zeman

Address: 130 Windsor Circle

City: Chapel Hill State: NC Zip Code: 27514

Phone: Email:
The undersigned applicant hereby certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief, all information supplied with
this application nd accurate/

Signature:

2 o NP U bate: 7 /-20EZC

Revised 11.20.2018 Parcel Identifier Number (PIN):




PROJECT FACT SHEET
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department

Section A: Project Information '

Application type:  Minor Subdivision Date:  1/3/2020

Project Name: 124 Windsor Place

Use Type: (check/list all that apply)

[] office/Institutional  [X] Residential [ Mixed-Use [T other:

Overlay District: (check all those that apply)
[] Historic District [] Neighborhood Conservation District [ ] Airport Hazard Zone

Section B: Land Area

Net Land Area (NLA): Area within zoning lot boundaries NLA= | 31,467 sq. ft.

a) Credited Street Area (total adjacent front ¥ width of public right-
Choose one, or both, of ) ( ) rontage) x % wi 9 PUBIERE CSA= | 3,147 sq. ft.

of-wa
e fellowingis or siior 2 \;'t dp t Open Space (total adjacent frontage) x 7 publ
to exceed 10% of NLA -re ited Permanent Open Space (total adjacent frontage) x % public or cos= | o o
dedicated open space

TOTAL: NLA + CSA and/or COS = Gross Land Area (not to exceed NLA + 10%) GLA= | 34614 sqg. ft.

Section C: Special Protection Areas, Land Disturbance, and Impervious Area

Special Protection Areas: (check all those that apply)

[]sordan Buffer |:| Resource Conservation District [ ] 100 Year Floodplain [] watershed Protection District
Land Disturbance Total (sq ft)
Area of Land Disturbance
(Includes: Footprint of proposed activity plus work area envelope, staging area for materials, access/equipment paths, None
all grading, including off-site clearing)
Area of Land Disturbance within RCD None
Area of Land Disturbance within Jordan Buffer None
Impervious Areas Existing (sq ft) Demolition (sq ft) | Proposed (sq ft) Total (sq ft)
Impervious Surface Area (ISA) 6302 251 None 6051
Impervious Surface Ratio: Percent Impervious
Surface Area of Gross Land Area (ISA/GLA) % 182 07 o 17.5
If located in Watershed Protection District,

. . NA
% of impervious surface on 7/1/1993 NA NA i

Page 2 of 7
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 Section D: Dimensions

PROJECT FACT SHEET
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department

Dimensional Unit (sq ft) Existing (sq ft) Demolition (sq ft) | Proposed (sq ft) Total (sq ft)
Number of Buildings 3(1382) 2(251) None 1(1131)
Number of Floors 1 1 None 1
Recreational Space None None None None
Residential Space
Dimensional Unit (sq ft) Existing (sq ft) Demolition (sq ft) | Proposed (sq ft) Total (sq ft)
Floor Area (all floors — heated and unheated) 1382 251 None 1131
Total Square Footage of All Units 1382 251 None 1131
Total Square Footage of Affordable Units NA NA NA NA
Total Residential Density 1.25 NA 1.25 2.50
Number of Dwelling Units 1 None 1 2
Number of Affordable Dwelling Units NA NA NA NA
Number of Single Bedroom Units
Number of Two Bedroom Units
Number of Three Bedroom Units
Non-Residential Space (Gross Floor Area in Square Feet)
Use Type Existing Proposed Uses Existing Proposed
Commercial
Restaurant # of Seats
Government
Institutional
Medical
Office
Hotel # of Rooms
Industrial
Place of Worship i of Seats
Other
Dimensional Requirements R;f dl;lr:::czv Existing Proposed
Street 28 52.2 52.2
f:_:;:?;tsm) Interior (neighboring property lines) 14 34.9 34.9
Solar (northern property line) 14 and 17 80.3 14 and 17
Height Primary 29 NA NA
(maximum) | Secondary 40 18.1 18.1
Frontages 64 163.06 79.98
Streets
Widths 80 163.08 80.74

Revised 11.20.2018
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PROJECT FACT SHEET
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department

. Section F: Adjoining or Connecting Streets and Sidewalks

(Note: For approval of proposed street names, contact the Engineering Department)

Right-of-way Pavement Number of Existing Existing
Street Name . . .
Width Width Lanes Sidewalk* | curb/gutter
Windsor Place 60 20 2 [Clves [ves
[ves [Jves

List Proposed Points of Access (Ex: Number, Street Name): Windsor Place

*If existing sidewalks do not exist and the applicant is adding sidewalks, please provide the following information:
Sidewalk Information
Street Names Dimensions Surface Handicapped Ramps

[Ives [INo [In/a
[ves [INo [In/a

Section G: Parking Information

Parking Spaces Minimum Maximum Proposed
Regular Spaces NA

Handicap Spaces

Total Spaces

Loading Spaces

Bicycle Spaces

Surface Type
Section H: Landscape Buffers
Location . . . )
(North, South, Street, Etc.) Minimum Width Proposed Width Alternate Buffer Modify Buffer
NA ] Yes [Jves
[] ves [] Yes
[]ves [ ves
[ves [ ves
Page 4 of 7
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Section I: Land Use Intensity

Existing Zoning District: R1
Proposed Zoning Change (if any):

Note: Refer to Table 3.8-1 (Dimensional Matrix) in the Land Use Management Ordinance for help completing this table.

PROJECT FACT SHEET
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department

Zoning — Area — Ratio

Impervious Surface Thresholds

Minimum and Maximum

Limitations
Maxi =
. Recreation Low Density | High Density Non- aximum anmlfm
Zoning Floor Area Space Ratio Residential Residential Residential FlugAreq Recreation
District(s) Ratio (FAR) P (RSR) 024 (0.50) P (MFA) = FAR | Space (MSR)
) ' ) x GLA = RSR x GLA
R! NA NA NA NA
TOTAL
RCD 0.01
Streamside
RCD 0.019
Managed
RCD Upland

| Sectioh J: Utility Service

Check all that apply
Water OWASA 1 individual well ] community well [] other
Sewer @ OWASA [] individual Septic Tank | [_] Community Package Plant ] other
Electrical [] underground Above Ground
Telephone [] underground X Above Ground
Solid Waste B4 Town [] private
Page 5 of 7
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MINOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Planning Department

The following must accompany your application. Failure to do so will result in your application being considered incomplete. For
assistance with this application, please contact the Chapel Hill Planning Department (Planning) at (919)969-5066 or at
planning@townofchapelhill.org. For detailed information, please refer to the Description of Detailed Information handout.

Application fee (including Engineering Review fee) (refer to fee schedule)  Amount Paid S

Pre-Application meeting — with appropriate staff

Digital Files - provide digital files of all plans and documents

Recordable Plat of easements, right-of-way, and dedications, if applicable

Deed history of Parent tract since October 8, 1956

X
X
X
X Recorded Plat or Deed of Property
X
X
X

Project Fact Sheet

NA Street Addressing (Engineering Department)

NA Utility Service clearance

Mailing list of owners of property within 500 feet perimeter of subject property (see GIS notification tool)

Mailing fee for above mailing list Amount Paid $

Written Narrative describing the proposal

Stream Determination - necessary for all submittals

NA Jurisdictional Wetland Determination — if applicable

X Reduced Site Plan Set (reduced to 8.5"x11")

Plan Sets (3 copies to be submitted no larger than 24”x36")

Plans should be legible and clearly drawn. All plan sets sheets should include the following:
e Project Name

e Legend

o Labels

e North Arrow (North oriented toward top of page)

e«  Property Boundaries with bearing and distances

« Scale (Engineering), denoted graphically and numerically

e Setbacks

o  Streams, RCD Boundary, Jordan Riparian Buffer Boundary, Floodplain, and Wetlands Boundary, where applicable

Page 6 of 7
Revised 11.20.2018 Parcel Identifier Number (PIN):




MINOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Planning Department

Area Map

a) Project name, applicant, contact information, location, PIN, & legend
b) Dedicated open space, parks, greenways
c) Overlay Districts, if applicable

d) Property lines, zoning district boundaries, land uses, project names of site and surrounding properties,
significant buildings, corporate limit lines

Existing roads (public & private), rights-of-way, sidewalks, driveways, vehicular parking areas, bicycle parking,

L handicapped parking, street names.

f) 1,000 foot notification boundary

Existing Conditions Plan

a) Slopes, soils, environmental constraints, existing vegetation, and any existing land features

b) Location of all existing structures and uses

c) Existing property line and right-of-way lines

d) Existing utilities & easements including location & sizes of water, sewer, electrical, & drainage lines
e) Nearest fire hydrants

f) Nearest bus shelters and transit facilities

g) Existing topography at minimum 2-foot intervals and finished grade

h) Natural drainage features & water bodies, floodways, floodplain, RCD, Jordan Buffers & Watershed
boundaries

Detailed Site Plan

a) Proposed building locations and envelopes
b) Driveway locations
c) Proposed setbacks

Landscape Protection Plan

a) Rare, specimen, and significant tree survey within 50 feet of construction area
b) Rare and specimen tree critical root zones
c) Significant tree stand survey

Steep Slopes Plan

a) Classify and quantify slopes 0-10%, 10-15%, 15-25% and 25% and greater

Page 7 of 7
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FILED Mark Ghilton
Ragister of Deeds, Oramge Co,NG
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NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Mail after recording ro: GRANTEE

This inscrument prepared by: Nathan Workman, Esq, (Title Search Conducted)
Brief description for the index: 13 BL C GLENN HEIGHTS SUBDIV

Parcel ID: 9789186354 Ob

Tax Lot No.: 7.29A.B.5

Excise Tax: $400.00

THIS GENERAL WARRANTY DEED made this, the 28th day of August 2015, by and between:

GRANTOR GRANTEE
ELIZABETH BURKART, as Administracor of the ESTATE. of PAMELA J. ZEMAN, an individual.
RONALD FRANCIS BURKART.

Address: 130 Windsor Cir,
Esrate File No.: 15 E 177, Orange County, North Carolina Chapel Hill, NC 27516

Address: 3024 Edsel Pl
Charlotte, NC 28205

The designation Grantors and Grantee as used herein shall indlude said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include
singular, ptural, masculine, feminine, or neuter as may be required by context,

WITNESSETH, that said Grantor, for $200,000.00 and other valuable consideration paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grane, bargain, sell and convey unto Grancee in fee simple, that certain lot or parcel of land
situated in Orange Councy, North Caroling, and more particularly described as follows:

BEING all of Lot No. 3, Block C, GLENN HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, accerding to the plat and survey thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 67, Orange County Registry, to which plat reference is hereby made for a more particular
description of same,

BEING the same property conveyed to RONALD F. BURKART by deed recorded on October 30, 2001 in Book 2405, Page’
353 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Orange County, North Carolina, reference to which is hereby made for a more
particular description.
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to Grantee in fee
siple. Grantor covenants with Grantee that Grantor is seized of the ptemises in fee simple, has the right to convey the same in fee simple,
that title is marketable, free, and clear of alt encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and defend title against the lawful elaims of all
persons whomsoever, except for the exceptions stated. Title to the property hereinabove described is subjece to the following exceptions:

Easemnents and enforceable restrictions of record.

ANY AND ALL OF PUBLIC RECORD

IN TESTIMONY WHERFOF, said Grantor has heretnto set ber hand and seal the day and year first above written.

1 ' (SEAL)
ELIZABETH{BURKART, as Administrator of the ESTATE of

RONALD FRANCIS BURKART

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF __{Jnion

1, a Notary Public, of said State and County aforesaid, do hereby ceriify that ELIZABETH BURKART, Grantor in her capacity as
Administrator of the ESTATE of RONALD FRANCIS BURKART, personally appeared before me this day, and (i) I bave personal
knowledge of the identity of Grantor, or (ji) 1 have seen satisfactory evidence of Grantor’s idendity, by current state or federal identification
with Grantor’s photograph, or (iii) a credible witness has sworn to the identity of Grantor, acknowledging to me that the Grantor voluntarily

signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated herein and in the capacity indicated.

Witness my hand and official seal, this ?ir(c]ay of _HA (njf wst , 2015.

/.

ﬁocé’t{ Public Officiat Signature

(SEAL) awiiilihy,,
Q\'\':::‘\h..ﬁ'wg}kjfle ' Nf‘\—u'\'l-/\ U Orkmv\
3 X - "‘-,@"f_; Notaty Public Printed Name
FRNOTAR T2
= I MyComm gy, : = “‘/7”’/’““5’
S % onwpg i = '
ER = Date Commission Expires
%% UBLIC., §
(e ."-...--". -
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’
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HRANGE COUNTY HC 10/30/2001
7

- $390.00 ’ -
J— $ . . FILED
%ﬁkn Real Estate BO OCT 2001, at  0L:26:00pm
G" 4 Exclse Tax Boak 240%, Page 3%5 ~ 355
A Joyee H. Pearson
Register of Deads,
Drange County, M. C.
Bxoise Tax 3‘ 5C'|OU—D- Recording Time, Book and Page
Tax Lot Nov v N 8 S Parcel Identifier No. ... 9789=18=6354... gz I

Mail after recording to ..., DEeler, Savery, Hadler & Jones, PA . ..

e 829, B, Fraoklin Street.. Sulte 800-8, Chapel Hill, NC. 27514....
This instrument was prepared by ... Beemer, Savery, Hadler & Jones, PA

Brief description for the Index -
Iot 3, G Hei i

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED made this

, 2001, by and between
GRANTOR GRANTER

ALAN E. MacDCNALD and wife, RONALD F'. DBURKART
DEBORAH S. MacDCNALD

124 Windsor Place ’
Chapel Hill, NC 275146 welt

Enter In appropriate hlgck for each pariy: name, address, and, If approprizie, character of enlity, e corparailon or partnership,

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include sald parties, their heirs, suceessors, and assigna, and
shall include singular, plural, maseuline, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grans, bargain, sell and convey unte the Grantee in fee simple, all that

certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of ... Chapel HilL .. ... s Chapel..Hill.. Township,
................ QOrange.. ............ County, North Carolina and more particularly deseribed as foltows:

BEING all of Lot No. 3, Block C, GLENN HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, according to the
pla1': -and survey thereof, as recorded in Plat Bock 8, Page 67, Orange County
Registry, to which plat reference is herehy made for a more particular
description of same.

N. C, Har Assoc. Form No. 3 © 1976, Revised @ 1977 — ramas witllams & Ce., Inc, Bax 127, Yadkirvilis, N, G, 27056
Printad by Agreamient with the &, ¢ Bar Assac. — 1931
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The property hereinabove described was ncquired by Grantor by instrument reeorded IN ..o,

NEY REGLSETY et sreesssrs s st s

B T P PRI TR T

A map showing the above deseribed property is recorded in Plat Beok ... page..2 .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto bhelonging to
the Grantee in fee simple.

And the Crantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor ls seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to eonvey
the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and
defend the title againat the lawful elaims of all persons whomucever except for the exceptions hereinafter gtated,

Title to the property hereinabove described is aubject to the following exceptlons:

nt to be signed In ltg
e day nnd year flest

n
S

1IN WITNESE WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunte set his hand and geal, ar il gorporste, has caused this Instr
corporate name by its duly authorized offisers and ia seal to be hereunte atfixed authority of itm Boa I Direct

nbhove written,
________________________________________________________________ o _‘._-_.f_-‘f_-_ (iR _{_é)ﬁ._-_- oomomome e (SEAL}
(Corporate Nama) # E.
(=]
B s o s oo ST o b ...Mﬂe&rxﬁ.zm@m@_mcsmm
dont £ DEBORAH 5. MacDCHAID
o —m b m——— _Pr »
ATTEST! 3 ______________________________________________________________ (SEAL)
=
_______________________________________________________________ )
____________________________ Secrgtary (Corporate Seal) E (SEAL)
, Y - YRR PSP LR
West Virginia “'a‘ n
CFFIGIAL ? L W, S0 0 el P e Cpderd County.
\ MOTRY PUEIG, SR TEF AERMRIN Ao ic of the County anmd State aforesald, ertify ERBE .ocooeoemessoooooo-eaneseesssssecmmmoooos
', W RAGARET £, H Grantor,

155 BLUFURABS-YRERE- e
_. ’ ar cu:&%{éﬁﬂ'ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ% z;hﬂg arod belore me this day and acknowledged the exepuilon of the foregolng Instrument. Witness my

B hand ahd offiglal stamp or seal, this gg’,_... day of _._“m¥ _________________________ PR ¥

My commission f:xpires: /7?7 ?\ﬂ /L)[DM
ng 17 2009 Mjﬂnu}: ' Nota%l)ubuc

(SEAL - STAMP)

: OFFICIAL SEAL

™, HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MARGARET L. HART

155 BLUEGRASS VILLAGE

TADRGANTOWH, WY 20501
MY COMMIBSION EXPIRER MAR. 17, 2000

___________________________________________________ P et St o 58 e B o i 8 2 h R e W = e

is/are ceriified to be cerrect. This instrument and ihls csrilficate ars @uly registerad at the date and tlme and in the Book and Page shown on the
first page hersof, g

....................................................................... REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR-crv oo rnamrn—nom—eemecmmemn - - COUNTY

N.C. Bar Assoc. Form No. 3 ® £1976, Revised @ 1977 — Jemes Willisins & €o., Ing., Bax 127, YakInwille, W, €. 2705%
Puatod by Agresmant with the N. G. Bar Assag, - 1801
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FILED .
05 MAR 1998, at  OR:33:<Epm
Beook 1696, Fage 8 — 9
Betty June Hayes,
fegister of Deeds,

Orange County, N.o 2.
Excise Tax ¢ @ )

Tax Lot No. oo 7.'..-,.?9.&.-.44.«.5 .......................................... Parcel Identifier No. ......2 189 TIBCe35d A,
Verified DY .ooovivvtestinee e eeeseesre st er e e County on the ...

This instrument was prepared by ... .ALAN E. MacDONA

Brief desceription for the Index L ‘

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

TEIS DEED made this . 9t gay of  Mareh B 1998 | by and between
GRANTOR GRANTEE
ALAN E. MacDONALD ALAN E, MacDONALD and wife,
DEBORAH S. MacDONALD
124 WINDSOR PLACE 124 WINDSOR PLAGE
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27516 CEAPEL HILL, NC 2751%

Enlet In appropriate block for pach parly: pame, address, and, If appropriate, character of entity, e.q, corporation or yartnership.

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, succeasors, and assigns, and
shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as reguired by context,

WITNESSETH, that the Granfor, for a valuable consideration pald by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presenis does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that

....... CHAPEL RILL . ..., CHAREL HILIL Township,

ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lyilng and being on the West
gside cof West Windsor Circle and known and designated as Lot No. 3, Block C, of
GLEWN HEIGHTS, as surveyed and plotted by E. G. Leocnard, Registered Surveyor, on
March 21, 1956, plat of which is recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds
of Orange County in Plat Book 6, at Page 67, and more recently surveyed by
William B. Dozier, Registered Surveyor, on August 5, 1963, and more particularly
described as BEGIFNING at a point in the West property line of West Windsor Cir-
c¢le, the Northeast corner of Lot No, 2, in Block C: running thence along the West
property line of Weat Windsor Circle North 5 deg. 10' East 163.5 feet to a stake,
the Southeast cormer of Lot No, 4; running thence with the line of the said lot
North 84 deg. 50' West 201.8 feet to a stake; running thence South 1 deg., 30'
Fast 164,5 feet to a stake, the Northwest corner of Lot No. 2; running thence
with the line of the said lqt South 84 deg. 50' ERast 179.8 feet to the BEGINNING,
and being the same land conveyed to James R, Blair and wife, Betty J. Blair, by
John A, Cates, Trustee, et. al., by Deed dated May 25, 1961, and recorded 1in the
office of the Register of Deeds of Orange County in Book 182, at Page 7.

This lot is subject to Restrictive and Protective Covenants as set out in
written instrument dated August 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at Page 535,
Orange County Registry.

N. €. Rar Assoc. Form Ne. 3 © 1976, Ravised @ 1977 — Juwes Willioms & Ga.. fnc., Box 127, Vackinille, N, C. 27053
Frintec by Agraament with the N. G. Bar Assac, — 1881



BUOK 1698 PAGE 9

The property hereinabove described was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded DM .o i sseeeeneees

oo BOOK 7180 PAGE 384 oot oot

A map showing the above described property la recorded in Plat Book v.ovveivioiononnn, PAEE. .o '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and alt privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to
the Grantee in fee simple,

And the Grantor covenanis with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to convey
the same in fee simple, that title i3 marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and
defend the title against the lawful elaime of all persons whomasoever except for the exceptions hereinafter stated,

Title to the property hereinahove deseribed is subject to the following exceptions:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal, or if corporate, has eaused this instrument to be signed in its

corporate name by itz duly aﬁthorhnd officers and itc seal te be hersunto ,;tﬂxe hy anthority of its of Direetors, the day and year tirst
ahove written, ( (
e et e e e e A e w oAt o~ --.Z:-_ _________ YenadC) . (8EAL)
(Corporate Name) g Alan E. MacDonald
=) .
B e e - U SO (SEAL)
=
[P, - YT 1. P 1 -
S el 5
ATTEST: 5 _____________________________________________________________ (SEAL)
_______________________________________________________________ I
Seeretary (Corporate Seal) E ____________________________________________________________ (SEAL
SEAL-STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, _._ . aoooea Coeunty.
STATE OF NORIH CARQLINA
couNTY 0F Orange
1, Kristin L. Riggs, Deputy Reglster of Deoads in aod for _

and State aforesaid, do hersby certify thact Alan E, MacDonald
- ; -

this day personally appeared before me and acknowledged the execution cf th% gg’&‘i
instrument for the purpose therain expregsad, vy

"ot v |-*‘.'
Witness mg band and officizal saal ehis  9th , 1998‘ .
NCOL 388ty ,J ) ’

7

Batty June Hayes, Register of Desds By: Zﬂm , Deputy ARREETIET
0

NORTH CAROLINA

ORANGE COUNTY ‘ .
B Filad far Teglstration jhduj\, 5/ /, ;99? it
& in Book . ”ocn_a Paga ? C ‘ - '

_ Becty June Hayes, Register of Deeds By:

L)

33 "‘I’? c'clo;k ALY, /.,

,Depu £y FRRIDEER Nk

N. C. Bor Assoe. Farm No, 3 © 1976, Revised ® 1977 ~ tames Withiams & o, thc, Bax 127, Yaddnily, N, €. 27058
Finted by Agreoment with the N. C. Bar Assac, — 1981
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FILED
RADS a7 16 - wnp . 384

ugr?ls-' o m4 Mep 7 Hoaw AMBb

BETTY JUNE naven
REGISTLE G° urony
ORANGE COUNTY. .1

A Fa0
Eixoise Tax E ﬁ %i ) Hecording Time, Book and Page

Tax Lat No, F?zaq’q B:S et s e BATCR] 1dentifier No, al']Sﬁ. "I?"Q;BS’-i;m
Verified by ... ettt s ranas e seees COUTIEY OB Ehe L A8Y OF ey B
Mail after rocording ta .........Grantee, 124 Windsor Plage, Chapel HilL, NC 27814 ...

This instrument was prepared by ... lanahan, Attorney at Law

Briet description for the Index I ! .

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED made thia

........ , by and betwean
GRANTOR GRANTEE

MARGARET A. KUSENBERG ALAN E. MacDONALD

Enter [n approprinte blosk for esch party: name, addeess, and, If appropriste, character of entlly, £.q. carporablon or parinsrship,

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include sald parties, their heirs, auccmawr:;l and assigns, and
skall jnelude singular, plural, mazculing, feminine or meuter aa required by context,

WITNESSETYH, that the Grantor, for o valuable consideratlon paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which Is hereby
acknowledged, has and 13' these presents does grant, bargaln, sell and eonvey unte the Grantee in fee aimple, all that

n%'rlt%_i;}%{ 1(3% p}alpc%“;[??nn ns’ﬁﬁstsetdlﬂl e City of ... Chapel Hill. . ... .., . .Chapel Hill.. .. Township
. ... OQvange_ . .. . County, North Carcling nnd more purticularly described as follows:

ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying snd being on the
West side of West Windsor Circle and known and designated as Lot No. 3, Block
C, of GLENN HEIGHTS, s surveyed and plotted by E. C. Lecnard, Registered
Surveyor, on Mareh 21, 1956, plat of which is recorded in the office of the Register
of Deeds of Orange County In Plat Book 6, Page 67, and more Tecently surveyed
by William B. Dozier, Registersd Surveyer, on August 5, 1963, and more
particularly described as BEGINNING at a point in the West property line of
West Windsor Circle, the Northeast corner of Lot No. 2, in Block C: running
thence along the West property line of West Windsor Circle North 5 deg. 10
Emst 163.5 feet to a steke, the Southeast cormer of Lot No. 4; running thence
with the line of the said lot North B4 deg, 50' West 201.9 feet to a stake; running
thence South 1 deg. 30' East 164.5 feot to a stake, the Northwest corner of Lot
No. 2; vunning thence with the line of the said lot South 84 depg. 50" East 179.8
feet to the BEGINNING, and being the same land conveyed to James R. Blair
and wife, Betty J. Blair, by John A. Cates, Trustee, ¢t, al.,, by Deed dated May
95, 1961, and recorded in the office of the Register ¢f Deed of Orange County
in Book 182, at Page 7. :

This lot is subject to Restrictive and Protective. Covenants as set out
in written Instrument dated Augus: 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at Page

N.C. Har Anué?&*pxﬁ%geumxﬁ%.mtry'

Prnted by Aprosment with T N €. Bur Asio.s 1981,

——
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The property hereinabove deacribed was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded In . e
~Bock 544, Page 492, 0range, County RBEITEIY ..o e eesmsscsese s e s ssetessisse st ers s it

A map ahowing the above described property la recorded in Plat Book .. - page... B )

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privllagen and appurtenances thereto belonging to
the Grantee in fee simple, 2 one-half {}) undivided interest in

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of/the premises in fes simple, has the right to convey
the same in fee simple, that title Ja marketabls and free and ciear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and
defend the title against the lawful elalms of all persons whomsoever except for the exceptions hereinafter atated.

Title to the property hereinabove deseribed 1a subject to the following exceptions:

All encumbrances of record.
IN WITKESS WHEREGF, the Granior hap heréunto zet ks Bhamd and seAl, of M corporace, has caused this lnmumtnl to be gigned in

::;l‘i'ont:“:l:lm by Lts aaly nuﬂlorllqd aiticers sud jta“senl to ha hereunto aifixed By authority of ils Board of Directors, the day and year !hn
®w

.............................................................. ” W A L e eanan o ASRAL)
(Corporate Name) ﬂ “MARGARET A. KUSENBERG
. (=}
B oo et s e i e o ek s E ............................................................. ASEAL)
............................ Predident
Hiden ‘é
ATTEST: e {(SEAL)
................................. et mreEEmE—a———————— ]
............................ Hacretary (Corpogate Beal) g
D amwmemem e m e mmmmmmmmmme oA e e o = 2 {SEAL)
BEAL-BTAMP worrn camouma, .. Guilford W Caunty.
1, & Notary Publle of the County and 3iate aforgsaid, cerlify that
PATRICIA U. McCOLLUM ™ Kus enf;eorg -
NOTARY PUSLIC M Tremmmmmm SRR S e s S S S s
GUILFORD COUNTY, NG % personally appvarsd hefors me thin day and aekaowledged the execution of the toregolng inatrument. Witness my
E hand atd officidd siamp or seal, this _
My comenlsslon expires: ... 2. = ,%.Z, .....
SEAL-STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, . errr o maeaammn e o Cauney.
1, & Notary Public of the County and Htate Rforesald, eerbily (At o veom oo s s o .
i persanally came beford me ihiz day and scknowledged that __.. ha ln .
: R B B LU LL L] torporation, and that by authority duly
é glven and as the act of the corparstlem, the fofegoing instrument was signed ln Its name by Its e emtamncaaeaa
4 President, sealed with lix corporats seal and attestod bY oc-oeooe F U | SR Secrelary.
E]
Witness my hand and offlels) stamp or sesl, this .. Ay of o riarm e P C S

My commission XDPITERS e oo omemmaaianas mmmmmmnn mmmmmmn ot At e m e s n Natary Publlc

ic of Gu!lford County, M. C. 1s

WAWXe artified ta be carrect. This instrament and thic cortiflents wre Auly tepiscered xt the date and time and in the Haek and Page shown on the

-H;""""' Betty June Hayes
o SR 7~ M- S/ A . BEGISTER oF DERDE FoR-—.... Qrange.. ... COUNTY

By e s N P e T e o Deputy/ Adslstunt - Regluier of Deudy

N.C. Bar Astot. Form No, 3@ 197§, Revized 1977, = POCLE PRIMTING G2, ING. P.O. BOX 17370 RALEIQH, N.C. 27819

Ponted by Agroement with tse N.C_ Bar Ame.- 1941
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Arr 6 Que AM'M
BETTY JUME » vk
REGIATER uf Lo iy
ORANGE COUNTY.N.C

Excise Tax  $ 52.00 BOCK 644 i (13 492

RV LY P

Reeording Time, Book and Page

Tax Lot Nao. ..
Verided by

...... Parcel [dsntifier No, ... 3789-18=6334 . .. ... ..
wiov o County on the . . .. dayof. . R vy 1800

Mail after recording to ... Grantas ... ...

‘This instrument was prepared by

Brief description for the Index I l

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED wade this ... . day of ... M8Z&R . .. .. ,1987 by and between
GRANTCR GRANTER

£ 3

Frederick P. Lee and wife, Alan E. MacDonald and R I~ :’;
Kathleenr MceBride Margaret A. Kusenberg - =
= 3o
124 Windsor Place o 2
Chapel Hil1l, NC 27514 - o L
R
O et

n

H L)

Enter in approprizie block for zach partyi name, address, and, if appropriate, characler of enlily, e corporation ar partnership,

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used hereln shall include said parties, their helrs, suceesaors, and assigns, and
shall inelude singular, piural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideraticn pald by the Grantee, the receipt of which is herehy
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that

certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of . Chapel Hi11 = = | Chapel Hill Townahip,
. . Orange

County, North Carelina and more particularly deseribed as follows:

ALL that certaln lot or parcel of iand situated, lying and being on the
West side of West Windsor Circle and Known and designated as Lot No. 3.
Block €, of GLENN HEIGHTS, as surveyed and plotted by E. C. Leonard, Registered
Surveyor, on March 21, 1456, plat of which is recorded in the office of the
Register of Deeds of Orange County in Plat Book &, at Page 67, and more
recently surveyed by William H. Dozier, Reglstered Surveyor, oa August 5, 1963,
and more particularly described as BEGINNING at a point in the West progerty
line of West Windsor Circle, the ¥ortheast corner of Lot No. 2, in Dlock
running thence along the West property line of West Windsor Cirecle North & deg.
10' East 163.5 feet to & stake, the Southeast corner of Lot No. 4; running
thence with the line of the sald lot North 84 deg. 50' West 201.8 Feet to a
stake; running thence South 1 deg. 30' East 164.5 feet to a stake, the
Northwest- corner of Lot No. 2; running thence with the line of the said lot
South 84 deg, 50' East 179.8 feet to the BEGINNING, and being the same land
conveyed to James R. Blalr and wife, Betty J. Blair, by John 4. Cates, Trustee,
et. al,, by Deed dated May 23, 1961, and recorded in the office of the Register
of Deeds of Orange County In Book 182, at Page 7.

This lot is subject te Restrictive and Protective Covenants as set out in
written instrument dated August 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at
Page 335, Orange County Registry.

ML C, Bar Assoc, Form No, 3 € 1974, Revised & 1977 = s Willitric & €0 12, 30w 17, Yadhamals, 1. €, 27054
Proated by Agrpamem witn ihe N €, Bar Alce. - 1881
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The property hereinabove deseribed was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in
..Book 487, Page 586

A map showing the above described property is recorded in Plat Book ... . o oo oo 511 LT

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to
the Grantee in fae simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises In fae simple, has the right to convey
the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrancas, and that Grantor will warrant and
defend the title againat the lawful claima of all persons whomsoever except for the exceptions hereinafter stated.

Title to the property hereinabove described is subject to tha fallowing exceptions:

-
e

IN WITNESS WHERE®F, the Grantor has hereunta set his hand and seal, or if corporate, has caused this instrumentk to be sig V:l 1n it

cgﬂmrsh“;lme by ity duly authorized officers and lts seal Lo e iersunto affixed by authority of its Board o?u, the day and Jear flrsi
abave written,

7. CoB 5 T o el .,z......‘::‘_.é.__e.:f___......ggs L)

. ey T

{Corporate Name)}

eqL)
Xathleen MeBride

FETTE P ———— UL LT

ATTEST:

USE BLACK INK ONLY

Secretary (Corporala Seal)

SEAL-STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, ........_()_F.alr_lg.g_.,___,._--....---..cnunty,
x & a Notary Public of the Counly and State aforesald, certify¥ LMAL .o o.oooooouoecomeceon oo m
CHARLES H. THIBAUT E --.Frederick £. Les and wife. Xathleen MeBride . . Grantor,
Ommgﬂoﬂﬁ%. !‘IC é personally appeared beform me tius day ind acknowledged the execution ol the loregeing instrument. Witneas my
NY COMMISSION EXPIRRS 1288 ;"ﬁ hand and official stamp or seal, this .‘Eﬂ_ day of oooouon.... bIE

My commlssion expires: ..-.IJ.Z&.{BB_._.._-_.-....... -

SEAL-STAME NORTH CAROLINA, ... A mmm e e mmmmn County,
I, & Nolary Publlc of the County and SHtate aforesald, etrtify that .

Peraonally came befers e this day and acknowledged that .___ he is __ --~ Becretary of

....................................................... a North Carsline cerpotacsan, and that by authority duly
given and ax the act of the ctrporation, the foreguluy Instrument was signed In fts Dame by ity

Prasident, yealed with its corporate seal and atrested by o eo_._ as s

Use Black Ink

Witness my band and officlal statip or seal, thly _____.. BAY M v — W )

MY COMMISELION SXPETEE! o s e oo e srrire o LR A ————— e Notary Publle

The foregoing CerHticatety of _.

is "Wl cortiffed to be correct, Thls Instrument and this certificate are duly reglstared at the date and tbme and in the Baok and Fage shown on the

et bage horeol. This the 6th day of April, 1987.

Betty/g Hayes, Orange
R o o p e e e COUNTY
Hy _.__fN ,_,,d&&_ -lé... :

N Bar Assor, Foan So. 3 1976, Revived € 1977 sure Wabans & Qo onc. Gon 127, Sadiasheats, ¥ G, 2055
Prowad oy Aareenwt aln ine N G B Ae 1981
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BETTY JUNE HAYES
REGISTER OF DEEDS

I é ﬁ 2 iiUUK‘467 e 485 ORAHGE GOUNTY, N.G.

Excisa Tax Recerding Time, Book and Page

Tax Lot No. o 7 'Z?A ..... .5A5 Parcel Identiﬂer!No. 9 75’ ? /?" 6355[ Q&u-/

County on the ..............

This {natrument was prepared by ...Gharles, H- 'ﬂ‘ibﬂut

Briof deseription for the Index ‘Lot: 3, Black C, Glenn Heights ]
NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
THIS DEED made this .. 135 day of oo T8 s 1938, by and between
GRANTOR GRANTEE
Michael C. Troy and wife, Fredrick Paul Lee and wife,
Joan B. Troy Kathleen McBride
. 124 Windsor Place

Chapel Hill, NG 27514

Enter in aporopriaie block for each party: smime, address, and, If appropriale, characier of entity, e.q. corparation of parinership. ,.

" The designation Grantor and Grantee ag used herein ihall include said parties, their heirs, succesaors, and aasigns, and
shall inelude singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by contaxt,

WITNESSETH, that tha Grantor, for a valuable conaidaration paid by ths Grantes, the raceipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargaln, sell and convey unto the Grantze in fee gimpls, all thak

certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Clty of ....Shapel HILL .. ..., ..Chapel Hill . Township,

... Gonnty, North Caroline and more particulacly described as follows?

ALL that certain lot or pasrcel of land situated, lying and being on the West side of

West Windsor Circle and known-and designatad ag Lot No. 3, Block C, of GLENN HELGHTS,

as surveyed and plottad by E. d. Leonard, Ragistered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, plat

of which i3 recorded ia the office of che Reglater of Deeds of Orange County in Plat Book
6, at Page 67, and more recently surveyed by William 3. Dozier, Registered Surveyer, on
August 5, 1963, and more particularly described as BEGINNING at a point in the West
property line of West Windsor Circle, the Northeast covner of Lot Ne. 2, in Bloek G
running thence along the West property Llive of West Wiadsor Circle North 52 16' East
163.5 feat to a stake, the Southeast cormer of Lot No. 4; runping thence with the line
of the aaild lot North B49 50' Wast 201.8 feet to a stake; running thence South 1¢ 30’
East 164.5 feet to a stake, the Vorthwest cornar of Lot No. 2; running thence with the line
of the said lot South 849 50' East 179.8 feet to the beginning, and being the same land
couveyed to James R, Blalr and wife, Betty J. Blair, by John A. Cates, Trustee, skt al by
deed dated May 25, 15961, and recorded la the office of the Register of Deeds of Orange
County in Book 182, at Page 7.

This lot i3 suhject to restrictive and protective covenants as sat out in written
instrument deted August 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at Page 535, Orange County
Reglatry.

K. C, Bar Assoc, Form No. 3 @ 14976, Revired B 1977 — Jume Withams & €ov, Jon, Bux 177, Vadklreibe, H, €, 779055
Primeod By Aguemant vatk thw H. €. Bar Ausnc. = (0T
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The property hereinnbove deseribed was acquired by Grantor by instrument resordad N .. e
A map showing the ahave described property is recorded in Plat Book .. . page... e

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD tha aforesaid lot ov pnrcal of land and all privlleges and appurtennncaa thureto belonging to
the Grantes In fee simple,

And the Grantor covenants with tha Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, hag the right to convey
the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and fres and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and
dafand the titie againat the lawful claims of al] persons whomsabever exceplt for the exceptions hersinaftsr stated,

Title to the property hereinabove deseribed [a subject to the following exceptions:

Abovi weittan.

| IN WITNESS WHERKO#, the Grantor has hereunis st hls hand and or Il cnlpoﬂu. caused this uuument to be signed in Ity
corporate name by it dwly authordzed officers and (5 seal 1g be hereunio f‘ (Y adthorty of Roard n and year [igst
R TOF S S e aefaemaa[SEAL)

#5] el

“ - L mn
C ol 4 THE v tre vyt
{Corperste Name) 5 Micha%t [+ v
8 -“\?“’!Zgyn Mrm “e
BT et et e e e e e o o m( : (SEAL)
o “ a 'E. Tiay ;
——— * i L LY O N N K
ANTENT: A aeeeeecagenn . [R——— ] 7 1 %)
3 P R N TR TV
SR . =
=
- R, 5 Y {Carporata Saai) 74
. =) o - \--~(8BALY
40
SEAL-STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, vove QEBABE . oeeocammaaee e 2 Gounty, ’ .
el T d_ .o .
B & Notary Public of the County and State aforesald, coctity thae . MicHael C. Troy and -~ . -
o
= .nen B, Ty ... . e emm e m————— . Grantor,
CHARLES H, THIBAUT ¥
HGTARY PUBLIG é partonally appeaxed hefore me this day and ack ‘ladud the ¢ution of lhe foregoing [nstrument. Wimess my
NGE COUNTY, N F
My &R&Mlggﬂﬁ Exmnié ?-?&88 3 nand and official stamp or sen, thiv ..l os. PRV 77 7 V- E L 1B
Ay commlssion axpl.res. ____:2'_,_:,2__3__“3?_"______ --MX-&Q@M“W Public
AEAL-5TAMP NORII CAROLINA, wivmrarcmnenmnmames crmennmamsnaass COUNDEY,
L a2 Notary Public of the County anid Stmtw aforesaid, certify that
,g persanally camg betars ma this day and acknawirdged that ... hs Is - y of
: e e e e a Nurlh Caroltna corporation, and that by authecity <oy
é given and ax iha act of the cyrporstion, the foregoing Inatrument wax signed in Hs name by kS L cceea. -
% Presldent, sealed with ity corporate seal and atiested 9y ... P Y L1 RN S — ~ Sectefary,
=]
Withaiz my hand and offleisl stamp or seal, tnls __.. .._day of .___.. 13
My commisslon explees: oo uiuiaaus e e gmm—— ———_———————— Maiary Puble
The fﬂn'nlag COrtifleata{l of mouoormor e e m s o b oo oo o e ket e A e e am g AA—m—aam i an e —

Charles H, Thibaut, a Notary Public of Oran Caunty. N C.s

is 'K certitled to % cn t. Thi menj and rifiea duly reglstered a the dat d i ook oS h
I i e ne T msiru éay P ’.ffm.IE! ulég uly registered ag the & afd Lime and in the Hool \n-l age shown on the

B Jme quea_l __________ Orange

comemniiona o REGISTER QF DEEDE FORane oo . YR - S GDUNTY

N4 Har S, i Va3 2 {YTE, Revieed © 1977 sone i s 102, i T Yot B G 20088
i Toa & pepne  man tni A € Bat At - 101
-







, N TRSTIMONY WHEREOP, the sid Otantors have hereunto sat their hands and seale the day and year firse .nmj?qm.

. - —, oy
Lo . This form

This deed drawn by ... EOH3CY To BYBMLEY s , Alworney at Law

NORTH CAROLINA m COUNTY

THI5 DEED, mada this .....L4LH day of ... EBDIUALY 19.7 3 by - e Y
Albert Sidney Lamm and wife Hettle Privette lLamm .

e

* o Mehagl G.. Troy. and. wife.Joan B..Troy

: G ]
WITNESSETH: 'That the Grautors, [n considerntion ¢ T'en Dollars and other valuable mnsideratons io than paid by the Grantees, the recelpt of
which {s hereby =ek ’:,rguhm' gal ‘uds:ld,mdbythr.wpmnudnmhamun.uundmnwymmenmu.mdrmg.u

sucksasors acd apigns, the pascel 8 of Jand 1)K County, North Cacotlng i ......CRAPELHIML.......... ‘Townsbip, and more paniculacty

Al1 that certain ot or parcel of land situated, lying and being on the west side af West
.Windsor Circle and known and designated as iot No. 3, Block € af Glenn Heights, 3s surveyed
and plotted by E, C, Leonard, Registered, Surveyor, On March 21, 1956, plat of which |s
recorded in the office of the Register of Qeeds of Orange County in Plat Beok 8, at page

© &7, and more vecently surveyed by William B, Dozier, Registered Surveyor, on August 5,

1963, dnd more particularly described as BEGINNING at a point in the west property line

of West Windsor Circle, the northeast corner of tot No, 2 in Block C; running thence aleng

the west property line of West Windsor Circle Nerth 5 degs. )0 ming, East 163,5 feet to @
stake, the southeast cormner of Lot No, 4; running thence with the line af the said lot

.+ Ngrth 84 degs. 50 mins, West 201.8 feet to 2 stake, running thence South 1 deg. 30 mfns,

East 164.5 feet to 3 stake, the northwest cornér of Lot 2; running thence with the line
of said lot South 84 degs. 50 mins, East 179,8 feet to the beginning, dnd being the same
land conveyed to James R, Blair and wife Betty J. Blair, by John AJ Cdtes, Trustee, et al
by deed dated May 25, 1961, and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Orange
County in Book 182 at page 7. . '

This lot §s subject to restrictive and protective covenants as set out in written instrument
dated August 19, 1955 and recerded in Book 135 at page 335, Orange County Reglstry.

: This propesty wes conveyed to G by deed retarded In Deed Bock .. 238 Pagn o P .n%%,“ Rty Reglury.
* T HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid parcel (5) of land and all privileges aid appus h Yelongd
+helen, ar succenars, and awigny farever. paresl () il priviloge fhd app " 'mm”uomu'mzh

themselves, thekr heirs, and adminkserats, with the Gr thair helrs, of Sucoessars, Any
wgn:m:mq&mm&%dupmh‘?mhmwmmﬂ 'tiz:lcmw memlnmgmpmma:i(mmar:hg“h:;’:mmm
eneept 49 heseln set fonhy Wizt i 1) galnat clulean petsom wiomioeves, -
. The pluril oumber as used shall e inﬂude':hgﬂdngulnr.am o u " . whe i

.{.}...4; rotrntne (SEAL)

2 cetuctins (SEALY

s (SEAL)

- o {JEALY

= DURHAM 9’,:? = -
s g i, :K,m./ P -
Albert Sidneytadn and wite Hetti Fie Lang ol do
-

:;h peraanzily appsared before me this diy and acknowledged the dus sxecution of the foregoing desd of
CI ettt Witnow my band and morarial seal, tis o,

- oTremereie

. ; ' : voe rsseree ABY OF <ENI’“3W 19 73
) NUT- vt SEAL HERE My commilssion expines ﬂ/ﬂ/ﬁ ................. W“jw ..... . i\lnury Pubile

h NORTH CAROLINA — BUINESKCOUNTY

(rangze
The fotegoing cenificate
N Merie B, Joyner : FILED
Nowy ot o ... PEERAR Connty, N- G ok senet JyDprces %27

Fea20 116 PH'TS
BETTY JUME HAYES
TER OF DEEDS
gﬂencﬂig& COUNTY. N.C.

,Asat .

opur! for sala f
af ﬂu North Coreling State Bar

ook 240 e 927

Wiohael Troy
Glen Bbs,, Chapel Hill

"
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_ Prepared by Emery BE. Danny, Attorney
NQORTH CAROLINA .. ORANGE COUNTY

* THIS DEED, Made and entorsd intg this the L - r:lu July - ) , 1968, by and hotwesn
“Thomas B. Gardner and wife, Patricia L. Gardner
- paréy of the flrat part (whether one or mora) nnd i
Albert Sidney Lamm and wife, Hettie ‘Privette Lamm
party of the accond puré (whether one or moro) WITNESSETH:

I'hint the sald party of tha firat part, In sonsideration of tho sum of 'I‘)LN DOLLARS and othor good, valunble and sufficient conmd-
arationn, paid by tha snid party of the second poxt, the' recoipb of which i3 hoveby ncknewledged, has bargalied and sold and by
thesa presenis doea bargnin, sell and convoy unto the suld party of the sbcond part and his hoirs ang nanlgns-oll that coriain tract or

pnrcel of land in Chape) Hill "Townehip, Orange County, Novth Carclinn, and more partienlarly descnbed ns touown

All that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying and being on “the West"

Isida of West Windsor Circle and known and designatad as Lot No, 3, BLOCK c,
"*éf 'GLENN HEIGHTS, as surveyed and plotted by E, C. Leonard, Registered o
Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, plat of which is recorded in tha office of the

Register of Deeds of Orange County in'Plat Book 8, at Page 67, and more recently

surveyed by William B, Dozier, Registered Surveyor, on August 5, 1963, and

more particularly described as BEGINNING at a‘point in the Wést property ‘Iine .
of West Windsor Circie, the "Northeast corner of Lot No, 2, in Block €3 running

thence along . .the Wdst property line of West Windsor Circle North 59 10' East
163.5 foset to a stake, the Southeast ecorner of Lot No. 4; rumning thence with
the line of the said lot North 840 501 West 201.8 feet to a4 stake, running
thence Scuth 1% 30 Tast 164.5 feet to a stake, the Northwest corner of Lot”
No. 25 running thence with the line of the said lot South 840 50' East '179. 3
feet to tho beginning, and being the same land conveyed to James R. Blair and
wife, Batty" J. Blair; by John A, Cates, Trustiee, .et al by deed dated May 25,

] 1961, and recorded’ in the O:E:fipa of the Register of Deeds of Orange County :I.n'.

Book 182 at Page 7i., . C . .

This lot is sub.jec,t to restrictive and prote(.tive covenants as set out in
written iastrument dated August 19, 1886 and, recorded in Book 1556 at Page 533,
Orange County Reg:l.stry.

I TE R P Y

i

" ) S O AR

'! - F ")

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD tho sforesaid tract or parcel of lond and al privileges and appurtenunces thnraunto bnldnn’lhg to e -

said party of the socond port and his heirs ond easigns in Zee simple foraver. -+
And the snid-party of the first part doce covonont that he la selzed of said promisds in foo nimple and has tha Tight to’ convay

the anme in fod simple; that the asme ars froe from incumbrances; and thnt ho will warrant and defond the anid title to tha sama
againgt the clalmy of all peracna whomsoever.

Wherever used hereln, the slngular number shall Inolude the plurnl, the plural the 4in|zu1nr. and the use of any gondor ehall.-
be npp[ieable to oll gondors, as tho contoxt moy indicnte,

N 'lt‘ESTiMQN".!' WHEREOF ths grid party of the fiiat part bea hera\mto nat hia hand and xeal tha day and. yout flest, n'qu
g / K irita s (7 LA e (Bm.u.) e smrs..n_.lg,n ......... e
I~ PYP (smt;}: J = N gUMA.;-

; ; e’ = G.,.a.é.unn.:.i:n....-.‘ -......;.[!.,.5“5..0 [

Exmse Tax_=

(SEAL)

o oo
R, 16708 . =

3y A

3 cotm-m-

ahd wife, Patricia L, Gardner

Jl )
) Wltnnm my.hand l.nﬂ. n Earlnl pasl, this the | ey ot , 196 -
o 2 D R
. -‘— e "'!- e S N9 | E TR 1 Y & o 3 2 .Nntnry Publle

commr Lo

s uNnury Pnblic in nnd for’ nnid Bhta and 'Guunty da herehy certily-

r._ - . Lo . [

,5 . l,;. P
that
the- g:antofn, :personal]r lnpured belore mae thh day and acknowlodwnd tha dua exocutlon of the foragolng dnad nf eonveyimca

. Witnm myhand and nntarinl seol, thinthe dnv nt ERLT IS S W = & o
o . L. U cemonarey . ] ] L ’ . F‘lLED .
. NORTH GAROL.INA ~ ORANGE COUNTY * . nuon/ma?/cms; .5‘#’ 2
) Nanay M. Phelpas
THE FOREGUING GZR"HFIGATE oF e — - R
A NOTARY PURLIE OF : LOrange - couwt, NG "lncnnrmn JUL Z | 33 i '53
CEORRECT. Ltppg o July an w8 o " BETTY JUNE HAYES "™
TH“.' . n'm ?F PR o ‘aETTY JUNE V2B, Lscm'rzk or pEEog’ O%AJEEECF‘GHETG\'EEDS' ’
A A e - /"?,'_Z— M. W
. : o Jrv. At N Maoforrs DEPUTY - . - .
RETURN,TOL B B'; Domny Iz, Aty B
) . e - BOOK — PAGK = P
STy L ~soes 216 et 642 S
'(\ ‘.I ~ - o . ' . .1.-‘ seoa¥
IS PAID S 573 0’ : - " : : 'f o '

< ReatEstate o3 m-‘SF’-‘W -
2 e (SBAL) -

m . %'3 , & Notary FPublio fn and for mnid State and Gnunty do !mrehy cartify
o Gardner .

R S, NSRS
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, Form WD-201—WARRANTY DERD, #cld by James Willlsmm & Company, Ine, Yadkinvitle, N, €, . !
Madl to.

(Name] {Btreet wod Numbsr) : Gity) T (Ehata)
THIS DEED. ade this the__27th___day ot __ - Ty by
Donald J. Reeb and wif'e, Beverly T Reeb : ' ) v
. ot Oiange_ County, ftaté of North Caretins, partigg— of the fiest part, to -

| Thomes B, Gardner : o Orangs County
E State of North Caroline, partf—of the second part; Witneaseth That the sald partl@s  of the. first part. ln‘mu.ldﬂnﬂnn,n!
1 (3-100.00 )—OneHundred-Dollaras and No Cents— : to

__them._'_..'w.id by the sald pnrty.___'ocf the second part, the recelpt of which ls hereby weknowledged, han/hava bargsined
wnd #old, and by theae presents do___bargain, sell and convey unto the said party of the second part andpdn

heirs a tract or parcel of tand in the County of _ Orange_. __ and State of North Osvolina, in-Chepel HI11
Townshiy, adfoining the lands of. - : = —
- wnd othera, and bounded as follows; . . . . . . .

A, that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying and being on the West slde of West
Windsor Cirele and lmown and designated as Lot Mo, 3, Block €,.of GLENN HEIGHTS, es surveyed and.
plotted by E, C. Leonard, Reglstered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, plat of which 1s recordsd in -
the office of the Regleter of Deeds of Orange County in Flat Book 8, at Fage 67, and more recently
surveyed by William B, Dozler, Registered Surveyow, on August 5, 1_-953 and more perticularly )

" descrdbed as BECINNING ab a point in the West property .ine of West r Cirele, the Northeast || .
corner of Lot No, 2, In Blook Cj running thence along the West property line of West Windsor '
: * Circle North 5° 10! East 163.5 feet to n stake, the Southesst oormer of Lot No. b running. thence
- with the lins of the sald lot North 84° 50' West 201,8 feet to a stake, rurming thence Seuth
1° 30" East 154,5 feet to & otele, the Northwest cormer of Lot No. 2} ruming thence with the
- line of the sald ot South 84° 50' East 179,08 feet to the beglming, and being the same land
, conveyed to James R, Bleir and wife, Betty J. Blalr, by John A. Cates, Trustee, et al by deed
. dated May 25, 1961, end recorded in the office of the Reglster of Deeds of Qrange County in
' I Bogk 182, at Page 7. . . : . ' :
", s lot is subject to restriotive and protective covenants s set oub In written irstrument
v dated Augnst 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at Page 535, Orange County Reglstry,

)

. Tha sbava land was conveyed to, grantor by. . . Hes Book No.__Page.__
TO HAVE AND TQ ROLD the alorepnld traot or parcel of land and sll privileges and appurt thersunto § " ing to th_. anid _

.Party——of the ascond purt and. hls _ helrs and assigna forever. | ) o )
[+ And the said part1es. _of the fArst part do— covenant that.they ___ ls/are selaad of sald premises In foe and

AR __the rlght to convey the same in fon simple; that the wnme ars free from lnwmhn'mn; and that__they.
will warrant and defend the sald title tu the smme sgalnat the olsims of ail persons whatsosver. : ' '

IN TESTIMONY WHHREOX the ssid partigg—of the frst part— . hereunto set.

-

[ — : S—(t. T )]

" 8TATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. Orange County, . :
I—Bebecea-fmm Eyang . : ——— » Notary Publls, of said

“that  Dénald J, Reeh and wife, Beveirly T, Recb A

grantors, .el'eh pordonally appeared before me this diy and acknowledged the
Witness my hand snd notarial weal this the_ 27Eh . day of.
1ren,_ Wy Gostsicn Expies ay ., 1867

My oommlaslon_exp

BRATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Crange County,
"The foregoing cortifieats of _Rebecea fnn Evans | x Notary Publie of__- Crangp

is/wea pdjudged to be correet, Let the suid deed and the certifieates be reglatersd, .
" Witness my hand this the—__ #Fte  day nf—ﬁn.-ul_. 198647

" Probate fee | M L e W _'qu!:_"____mwthc. 8.0
© Plled for vegistration on !.l‘la.__...___..._._dly of Juns - .18 05 , at ILI1D  cte .

Ao
d .l
. and duly recorded in the office of the Heginter of Deeds of Orange - guy N, O, fn 2 I:—PEZ_#_
. Botty -June Hayes Regluter of Deeds, - By, ; .
gslsuvan DEjeBKReginter of Daeds,

Fea § oo ___paid,
* This inatrument prepared by,

~Fhipna ‘ - 500:15__“_‘202 e 408
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KRTH CARCLINA
CRANCE COUNTY

THIS DEED, Made and ontersd into this the 29th day of October, 1963, by
and bYetween JAMES R, BLATR, by his AttorneyeineFact, EETTY J, BLAIR, and wife,
BETTY Ju BIAIR, partles of the first part, and DONAID JOSEPH REEB and wife,
BEVERLY T, REEB, parties of the zecond pary,

WITNESSET B .

THAT WHEREAS, James R. Blalr exacuted a power of attorney under date of
July 3, 1963, suthorising hls wife, Detty J. Blair to sell all his real estate,
and in partioular to execute in his namg and stoad a dood for Lot 3, Block G,
Qlenn Helghts, ma fully as though he wers presentj and wherpas said power of
attornoy was recorded immediately prior to the recording of this deed.

NO#, THEREF(RE, for and in consideration of tha oum of Ten Dollara and
cthor good and valuable convidorations to them in hand peid by the partles of
the second part, tho recelpt of which is hersby seknowlodged, tho sald pariies
of the first part have granted, bargained and seld and by thons preaents do
bargain, grant, sell and convey to the mald parties of the sccond part, hhbin
hairs and assipns, all that cortain lot or parcel of land sibuated, lying and
being in Chapol Hill Township, Orange County, Nerth Carolina, and mere
particularly described as follow: .

A1l that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lylng and being on the
Wast #lde of West Windsor Cirels and lmown and desipnated as Lot No. 3, Block C
of OLENN HEIGHTS, sa surveyed and plotted by B. C. Leonard, Reglstersd Surveyer
on March 21, 1956, plat of which is rocordsd in She office of the Reglster of
Deeda of Orange County in Flat Book 8, at Page 67, and more recontly surveyed
by Willlam B, Dezler, Reglstered Surveyor, on August 5, 1963, and more parbi-
eularly deseribed as EEGINNING at a pelnmt in the West prepexty line of Weat
Vindeor Cirels, the Northeast cerner of Iot No. 2, in Block €} runming thence
along the Weat property lina of West Windsor Circle Horth 5* 10t East 163.5
feet to a gtake, the Southeast corner of lot No. Uy running 4hence with the
line of the said lot Horth BL*® 50 West 201,8 foot to a stakej running thense
South 1% 30! East 164.5 feet to a stake, the Nortlwest corner of Lot He. 2
running thence with the 1line of the said lob South BL® 501 East 179.8 feet to
the beginning, &nd being the sane Jand conveyed to James R, Blalr and wife,
Betty J, Blalr,by John A. Cates, Trustee, ot al by deed dated May 25, 1961, and
ruoordodT:l.n the offico of the Reglater of Deeds of Orange County in Book 132,
at Page 7. ‘

This lot 1s subject to reatriciive and protective c;ovena.nta'u get oud
in written snstrumant dated August 19, 1955, and recorded in Hock 155, &t
Fage 535, Q.enge County Reglatry,

T0 HAVE AND 70 HOLD the said lot or parcel of Jand and all privileges and
sppurtenances thereto belonging to the aald partlas of the mecond part, thelr
helrs and assigns, in fee aimpls.

And the said parties of the fivst part for themselves, thoir helrs and
assipns, covenant with the partisa of the sscend part, thoir heirs and mssigns,
that they are selsed of the eaid premises in fee and have full right to
convey the same in fee simple, that the same ars.free and clear of a1l 1ions
and enoumbrances, that they will forever warrant and defond the title thereto
against the lawful claims of all persons, .

IN WITHESS WFERECF, JamesRe EIAir has causad this instrument %o be
uted in his name by hls atiornay-in-fact, Betty J. Blair, and Betty
Elair has hereunto ast her hand and seal the day and year first above wriiten,

£ilrers __(SEAL)
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1, gy S / » Notary Publie in and for maid County and
State, do heieby certify 'that Detty -T? Blair parsonally appoarcd before me this
day and acknowlsdged the due execution of the foregoim deod as attorney=ine-fa
for James R, Blair, and being duly sworn says that she executed the said decd
for and in behalf of the said James R. Blalr for the purpose thorein exprossed
and that her authority to exocute and acknowlsdge the forepoing deed 13 conw
tained in & written instrumant duly exeouted and recorded in the 0ffice of the
Register of Deeds of Orsnge County immediately prior to this deed and that
this deed was exsouted under and by authority given in tha said instrument.

A, Uy
_N.L:. %. Vimtiey . "3.
oLLY e T PR

Witness my band and motarial seal, this the™!riday of(Zl¢ ¥/, $ U963t s

, . - "CEV{U v | ..." ‘“‘..' .
.éu.u‘.a. o N e LRl -
otay . T e
¥y comidssion ltpil’lﬂ’gz 't:!;’,/é /9 ég g iy l‘r .
. J/ M .

NORTH CAROLINA
L:M—"-.( < COUNTY

T Ser. Mo fe & ¥ tary Public 4n and for said County and

State,’ &5 Fosiiy ﬁ%"@i‘" Hatty 3, Blair perscmally appeaved before mo this
day and ackzewledged the due execution of the foregoing deed, for the purpesas;
thareln sxpressed. : A

&

North Carofiny, Orange Co—u;g - ) ‘}7 . .
L L, LN "
foregoing centilicate’t_cl e Len HLLar LA i 1 s
The forego F »__ & Notary I;qtﬂc of Mﬁfﬁéﬂ( —
T2/ potaria) seal i'adjudged to be corm et the
attested by_J <45 notal v,

foregoing instrument with all certificates be re é 3

Witness my hand this_-Z C_day of.LLL Lo E 0
C 2o s o 0L
> Cierk Sipariof Court:

NORTH CAROLINA, ORANCE CGOUNTY .
Filed for regiatration October 30, 1963, st 3135 o'olaock P.M.,
and recorded in Desd Book 195 8t page édz

.

Betty Juns Hayss, Reglatey of Desda

By:
Phippa
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Vitness my hand and notarial seal, thia the e day ot (04U L, 196300]
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My comisslon expivess\fesppsln /7 46T sty B
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NORTH CAROLINA S J . ORANGE COUNTY
THIS DEED, Made ond eniered into this the 25th doy of May , 108 1 » by and betwcen

JOHN A.. CATES, TRUSTEE, JOHN A, CATES and wife, ANNE W. CATES, W, G. FIELDS,Jr. and wife, NANETTE|
purty of the firat part (whether one or more) and ' WOOD FIELDS

JAMES R. BLAIR and wife, BETTY J. BLAIR ’

party of the second part (whe}her one or more) WITNESSETH:

That the enid party of the firat part, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good, valuable and sufficient consid-
erations, paid by the zaid plﬂf of the second part, the receipt of which ls hereby acknowledged, has bargained and sald and by
these presents dfuu bargain, sell and convey unto the sald party of the second pxrt and his heirs and asaigns all that cortain tract or .

parcel of land in Chapel Hill Townshlp, Orange County, North Carolina, and more particulurly deseribed ms follows:

All that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying and being on the West side of West
Windsor Circle and knewn and designated as Lot No, 3, Block C, of GLENN HEIGHIS, as surveyed
and plotted by E. C. Leonard, Registered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, and more particularly
described as BEGI]_‘JNING at a point in the West property line of West Windsor Circle, the
Northeast corner of Lot No. 2, in Block C; rumning thence along the West property line of
West Windsor Circle North 5° 10! East 163.5 fest to & stake, the Southeast corner of Lot No.lj
running thence with the line of the said lot North BL® 50! West 201.8 feat to a stake; running
thence South 1°.50' East 184.5 feet to a stake, the Northwest cornsr of Lot No. 1; running
thence with the Iine of the said lot South 6L° 507 East 179.8 feet to the beginning, and
being part of the same property comveyed to John A. Cates, Trustee by W. F. Fields, Jr. and
wife, by deed dated March 13, 1959, and recorded in. Book 170, at Pags L09.

This lot is subject to restrictive and pretective covenants as set out in written instrument
dated Aupust 19, 1955, and recorded in Book 155, at Pags B35, Orange County Registry,
— ey 19 _
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John A. Cates, Trustee, John A. Cates (individually) and Anne W. Cates do not warrant title
to this property. .,

= i

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid tract or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging to the
sald party of the second part and his helrs -and assigns in fee slmpla foraver,
And the sald party of the first part does covenant that.he is selzed of said premises in fae glmple and has the right to convey
the same in fee almple; that the spama are free from incumbrances; and that he will warrant and defend the said title to the same
] of all 'ieraun.l whomsoevar.
" erever used hereln, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall
be applicable to all genders, as the context may indicate. N

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF the said_party of tha first part has hereunto se
written. J g -

W GH 77/

LTl Hore. eelca (SEAL)
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wgnpu Sigotins, Chatharr coury, _
RS 7 AR . ) -
s 0 AL "+ 8 Notary Publle ln and for sald State and County do hereby certify
it JohpfA.;C'e:tas, Trustee, John A. Cates andilfe, Anne W. Cates
B U}i,_’@z{@t_ﬂh; Wgu_‘_ﬂy'nppmad before me ;h;'g, and acknowledged the due executlon of the furegoing deed of conveyance.

Witdaza P':ylhqu"nnﬂ notarial seal, this the }

doy of m , 180 ./ .
My comintiibh explrast &t Pl Lele _xmﬁammy Public
NORTH CAROLINA, (lhatfase  counr.

_‘(T‘.h""_‘: ' x, (&Mﬂ-»._,;. Notary Public in and for sald State and County do hereby certify
e W5, Gop Fi0kdG,” .. and wife, Nanette Wood Fields
t,h_.ﬂ..ﬁ'r#hw_r!.' i’ﬂ.‘-'ymiiy ‘appeared before me this day and ack ledged the dus tlon of the foregolng deed of conveyance.

Witnesa my-hond ond nokarial seal, this the ,1.5"75@7 of J100/ . .

AN’ o Seny - 2

Notary Fullie

" NORTH CAROLINA, ORANGE COUNTY : o
" The !nﬁsoins certificates nmﬂuﬁ @'\‘&L‘n‘-‘-‘-,a—\(\("\ﬂl‘-ﬂ\g‘(‘i"" ll"\ex\“:&‘““\" &\‘L“" I‘-a-\ e’ =

Isface adjudged to be correct, Let this deed and all certificates be regltersd.

Witneas my hend, this the -b dayot r'S\;A\ ’ ; wel .
‘ - mﬂ):h/x‘?{.mu}_&puﬂu Court
X Y 1

Filed for registration on t!m??é day of ' 196/ ' aﬁ”el_oc.k ’aM. and duly merde} in the Offies
“of the Reglster of Deeds of Orange County, North Carclina, in Book /f ot Pogg 7 Aete.
’ P I"i'@ ..... o LM B eadgiater of Decds
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NORTH CARGLINA E(E)'DR"(!N(!EZQU‘NH 4‘09

TS PEER Made sy ontered Ji?ath’hﬁﬁ%%ﬁhwﬂbb"}mm - Margh , 1069, by and between
gty i I:r:ém,grt Mnu ur,mou‘l BRd

]
varty of the aveund pwrt {whether vne ur mere} WITNESSETH: .
Thut the #ald party of the first paxt, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good, yaluable aml suffent consid.

wentions, puld by the seld party of the second pert, the recalpt of which o horeby acknowledged, hun bargalned and sold and by
these presents does bargain, 1ell and convey unto the said party of Lthe eecond part and his helrs and aselgns all that certaln trast or

parcel of lsnd v Chapel HiT1 Towushig, Orange County, North Carolina, and mora particulsely described as follows:

All that certain lot or paresl of land sltuated, lying and baing on the Southwest alde of Willimm
Circle and mown and designated ae Lot No. 3; Block B, of COLONIAL HEIGETS as surveyed by R. M,
Pickard and F. M, Carlisle in September 1953, plot of which is on file in the Office of the
Registar of Deeds of Orunge County in Plot Bock S, at Page 55, and which said lot is more pertic-
ularly described as BEGINNING at a stake in the property line of William Circle, the Eastarn
corner of Lot No. 2; running thence along the proparty line of William Circle, South 51 deg. 1ht
Eagt 100 feet to a staka, the Northern cormer of Lot No, 4 running thence with the line of the
said lot South 38 deg. hé) West 176.7 feet to a stake; running themce with the line of Lot No.
19 North 30 deg. 14! West 107.1 feet to a atake, tha Southern cormer of Lot No. 2; running thence
with the line of said lot North 38 deg. L6' East 138.3 feet to the Beginning.

411 that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying and being on the East side of Bradley Road
and known and designated as Lot No, 1%, Block B, of COLONIAL HEIGHTS, as surveyed by R. M. Pickard
aed F, M, Carlisle in Septembsr, 1943, plot af which 1s on file in the OFfice of the Reginter of
Dasds of Orange Comnty in Flot Book 5, at Page 55, and which said lot is more partisularly described
as EEGINNING at a stake in the East property line of the said Road, the Sowthwest corner of Lot No.
20; running theacs with the line of the said lot North 65 deg. 06! East 152.8 feet to a stake,m
corner of Lot No. 3j rumning thence with the line of the meid lot South 30 deg. 1! East 107.1

feet to a stake, the Northeast cormer of Lot No. 18; running thenoe Witk the line of the sald 1ot
South 65 deg. 04V West 162.5 feet to a atake in the East propsrty line ¢f Bradley Foad; runming
thence aleng tha East property line of said Aoad North 24 deg. 4! West 98 feet to a stake; thence
continuing along the East propecty line of sald Read and along the aro of a oircle to the right
with a radius of 275,6 faet in a Northern direction 18.4 feet to the Beginning.

These lote in Colonizl Heights are subject to reptrictive and prototive covenants dated January
1, 1955, recorded in Boek 153, Page 292, Orange County Registry.

All that certain lot or parcel of land situated, lying and belng on the West plde of West Windsor
Circle and nown and designated as Lot Ne. 3, Block G, of GLENN HEIOHTS, assurveyed and plotted
by E. ¢. leonard, Reglstered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, and more particularly described as
BECINNING at a 'oodint in the West property line of West Windsor Circle , the Northeast cormer of
Lot No. 2 in Blook €} running themce along the West property line of West Windsor Cirele North

S deg, 10" East 163.5feet to a stake, the Southeast corner of Lot No.k; rumming thenee with the
1ine of the said lot North 8L deg. 50' West 201.8 feet to a staitejrumning thence South 1 deg.

SOV East 164.5 FPeet te a stakse, the Nerthwest corner of Lot No, lj ruomning themce with the line
of the said lot South 84 deg. 50! East 179.3 feet to the Beginning.

A11 that certain lot or parce)l of land situated; lying and belng in Chapel Hill Township, Orange
County, North Ceralina, and wore partiowlarly deporibad as BEGTANING at a stake at the Northwest
corner of Lot No. 15; ruoning thence North 3l deg. 50' West 100 feet aleng the South property
lira of Windsor Circle to a stake; rupning themce South 4 deg. 32! West 197.2 feet to & stake

in the North property line of the University of Horth Carolina property; running thence South
85 deg. 4D' Fast 10U feet to a stake; runming thence North 3 deg. 207 East 195.7 fast to the
Baginning and teing Lot No. 16, Block "A" of the GLENN HEIOHTS DEVELOPMENT as surveyed amd platied
by E. C. Leonard, Registered Surveyor, in February 1956.

Theas lots iu {flenn Hedghts are subject to those restrictive and protective covanants as set out
in writtan lugfrumant dated August 19, 1955, and recorded in the Office of -the Register of Deeds
of Orange Counwy in Beok 155, at Page 535.

M1, that ceriain let or parcel of land mitmated, lying and being on the East slde of U. 3.
Highway 15-501 and known as Lot No, 2 of the PROPERTI OF W. G. FIELDS as surveyed and plotted
by J. Ralph Weaver, Registered Surveyor on June 22, 195}, and more particularly described as
BEOINNING at a stake in the Emst property line of the sald highway, the Somthweat cormer of
Lot No. 1j rimaing thence with the 1ire of the ssid Lot Sowuth 82 deg. East 154! to a wtake;
running thence South 3 deg. 45! Weat 100.5 feeb to a stake, the Northesst corper of Lot¥o. 3
roneing thenca with the 1ine of the pild Lot Borth 82 deg. West 159 feet to a stake in the East
proparty line of the sald Highway; running thence with the East property linme of the said High-
way North 8 deg. East 100 feet to the Beginning. )

A1l that certaln lot or parcel of land pituated, lyiung and being on the East mide of U, 5. High-
way 15=601 snd koown &s Lot No. 3 of the PROPERTT OF W. 0. FIELDS as surveyed and plotiedby J.
Balph Waaver, Raglatered Surveyor, on June 22, 195h, and more particularly described ns EEGINNING

el L P e e PeR e R L AR S R T
thence with tha 1line of the sald Lot North 82 deg. Wast 162 feeb to a stake in the East preperiy

line of the sald Highwey; running thence with the East property line ef the said Highway North
8 deg. East 100 faet to the Beginning.

A1l that certain lot or parcel of land, togather with all improvements thereon, situated, lying -
and being on the East side of U, S. Highwpys Nos, 15 and 50, and imown as Lot No. ) of the 1
FROPERTY OF W. 0. FIELDS as surveyed and plotted by J. Ralph Weaver, Regintared Suiveyor, on
June 22, 195, and more particularly described as BEGDNKING at & stake in the East property lime
of tha said Highweys, the Southwest cormer of Lot No. 3; runming thence with the ldme of the

sald lot South 82 deg. East 162 feet to & stake in the line of the McFarland properiy; running
thanee with tha McFarland line South 3 deg. h5' West 100.5 feet to a stake, the Northsast sormer
of Lot No. §f rumning themce with the line of the wsaid lot North 82 deg. West 166 feet to a stake
in the Bast property line of the asald Highwaysj runming thence with the Easi property line of the
paid Highways North 8 deg. East 100 feet o the Beglaning. )

The above described lots are gubject to all encumbrances of record.
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TO HAVE AN TO HOLD the sforesnid traot or parcsl of land and all privil aud app " belongiug e the
sald party of “he second, part snd hig heira and assigns in fae simple forever.

And tha said party of the firat part doea covenamt that he is selzed of meii premings In fee simple nud has the right to eonw:v
the same In foo simple; thlt the saine are free from hmnmhrmnr and that he will worrant and defend the weid title to the sam
ugainst the cleims of all parsans whatsoevar,

Wherever uaed herein, the singuler noobet vlu.ll [nclude the plural, the plural the slngular, and the use of any gender shail
be npplicable ta sl gonders, as the context may In

IN_;E:‘I‘IMDNY WHEREDF the tald party of thn firat part hme hereunte et hia band and sen! the dey and year firet above
Wt v

/g Q’ZM Qz/’tsmm

/Zwﬂz.%ka-& 7(4.'!.0 (SEAL)

. (BEAL)
(SEAL)
COUNTY.
s gt -7 Y SO .-Noury Public in and for sald Shatnund Gounty do herehy cerity
!}nalud:%:::m me mh‘é% knowledged the dus exwcutlon of the foregolng deed of canveysnce.
{hrial seal, this the £ 3 TS

_é .,/7,$f /795 %‘M Public

NO:!TH CAROLINA. COUNTY,

1, » & Natary Publiv in and for said State and County dy hereby certify
:akgnnum. porsonally appanred before ma this duy and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing deed of EOnVayRAde.
Witness my hand and nolarial seal, thia the day of s W,

Hy commlslon dxplres: Notary Public

NORTH CAROLINA, URANGE COUNTY

forego.ng certificate of Alice L. 0ldham, a Nokary Publie of Chatham Cmty
h/uldjudzed Lo be correct, Let this deed and all certificates be registdyed,

Witieas my hanc, thia the L8Y o duy of April
...... Clerk Superier Conrt
Fliad for regatzation on the L8t day of April 1959 , ar 12 a'plogk and duly recorded in the Office
of the Roglster of Deeds of Otange County, North Cavollas, a}ﬁdnk 170, 4 w{é

- /é'i éﬁ/wm of Doeds

Phippa
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NORTH CAROLINA ORANGE QOUNTY

THIS DEED, Made and entered Into this the 7t day of Ootober 186 ¥ , by and batwesn
4 y:oﬂiﬁﬁrﬁﬂ r'.%‘PMa"%‘ rife CLARK WIZLZAIK

¥, A 8y WOOD FPIRIDS
purty of tha atconl pert (whether 2ne or more} WITNESSETH:

Tham .-Iidd 1;:\:15’ of ﬂll.; flrat p:?,‘ '||n uomlﬁmt'l.?nt;r muin -;t 'l;lﬁ PO'E‘LA:!S :;g ather nudﬁ.:nlunhlc a.ndd auélninlnt cnmibd-
Al . n 3 o ewledged, ‘bargain,

:hr:n praa’au dzm ;:rgnlrr ;:rl and eo:::r unpt; the :lid. w:w or‘:h:ne:nd‘;:rf.,md his helirs and aysipne all thl:nem.:k‘: h-:zt J
parcel of land in Chapel H3I1 Tawnship, Granga County, North Caroiine, and more particularly deseribed ny follows:
411 that oertain lot or parcal of land situated, lying snd baing on the Want eide of Weat
Windsor Girels mnd known end designated am Lot No, 3, Blosk G, of GLEMN HEIGETS, as surveyed
and plotted by B, 0, leonard, Registered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, and more partioularly
desoriied as BEGINNING at & point in the West property line of West Windsor Cirols, the
Northeast carner of Lot No, 2 in Blook €; running thence along the West propsrty line of
Weat Windaor Circle North 57 10' Rast 163,5 fest to a stake, the Southeas® sorner of Lot No.
43 rumning thencs with the line of the esid lot North 84° 50' West 201.8 fast to a atake;
running thence South 1° 50" Bast 164.5 fest to a mtake, tha Northwest aorner of Lot No, 1
Tungng thence with the line of the sald 2ot South B4° 50! Bast 179,8 feet to the hegimning.

This inmirument is subjeat to those restriotive and protective sovenants aa met out in written

iogtrumont dated August 19, 1955, and recorded in the Office of the Reglater of Desds of Orangs
County in Book 155, at Page 535.

.This deed fé éubject to deed of trust given by C, Paul Roberts end wifs, Beaky M. Robarts, to
L. J. Phippe, Trustes for Firat Federal Savings and Loan Amsooiation for $9,200.00 dated
dprdl 23, 1956, and resorded in the 0ffica of the Reglater of Deeds of Orange County in

Book 137, at Page 285,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesald irsct or parcel of Jand and all privil and sppur th ts belonging 16 the
ald party of the sstond part and hin helea aad weslgns in fee slmpla foraver, ¢

And the said party of the first part does covenant that he is seized of said premisez In fee simple wnd has the right to convey
the amg In fee simple; that the same are free from incumbrances; and that he will warrant snd defend the sald title to the same
ugninat the elaims of all émulms whatsosver,

Wherever used herein, the slngular number shall inelude the plural, the plural the singular, mpd the wass #f may gender shall
he applicsble to all genders, as the contexi may indleats.

‘l:ltd'l‘BﬂTIMﬂNY WHEREOF the seid party of the flvst part has hereunta pet his hand snd seal the day and year flrst above

ttau, ; M pﬁ%‘t ‘“MW’ oo {SEAL}
’\ btk [ it iy sirir -

{SEAL)

.. {SBAL}

i

Chatham COUNTY,

F2 ) 4 ditael. Dldhan o A Notary Public In and for maid Stale and County do heraby cectify
E :kg,\:bhqk Dal%apiMilliams and wife, Margaret Glark Williams
i the arAnlors, pekwpnallyappeared bafors ma thin day and acknowledged the dus execution of the foregoing desd of conveyance.

o o, hor

j"’s,l'%‘.itéhw ,\_,;-“_‘F!‘nmm vagl, this the  Tth duy of Ootober |, 106 7.

oA .

n_w\wumm 19, 2959, L MOCMM‘_, Notary Public

NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY,
1, v a Notary Publie In and for said State mnd Counky do heteby cartify

that :

the grantors, personally appesred befors me thin day snd ack Jedged the dne tion of the fevegoing deed of ¥

Witness my hund and notarisl senl, this the day of 186

My commision explres: e . ...Notary Public

NORTH CAROLINA, CRANGE COUNTY

The foregoing certitioate of A112@ L. 0ldham, & Motamy Public of Chatham County
isa sdjudgad to be correct. Let this dead and all certificates be reglibgrad, ‘
Witness my hand, this the 7 bReday of octop :

WTClark Superior Court

. Id
Fiied for rogistration on the'7th dey of  Octaber v WET At 1 ) o'cloelf, M. nnd duly recorded in the Offica
af the Register of Deeds of Orange County, North Curoline, in Baok 14);, st Paga

g P _ ‘‘‘‘‘‘ reytaL. Bagittar of Deeds
Phipps
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NORTIE € AROLINA CRANUGE COUNTY

THIS DEED, Made and ¢nlered Inty thin Lhe Ird day of June . 195 T 5 by and butwwen

,_Vﬁ 1 lj'ﬁ!::gﬂ Sr'. and wife, MINNIE B. %IEIIB .

Pilf o RS Y T e ) *Mnoarer o, wrrLzaws

purty af the secund parh (whethvr uie wr moee) WITNESSETH:

Thut the subd party of the fiest pazt, in constderatlon of the sum of TEN DOLLARS aad other good, valumily and sufllelent connid-

viutiong, puid by the suid turty of the sevonl past, the receipt of which s hereby acknowledged, hins hargalned wnd sold and by

hesy proents dues bargain, Jvfl und cunvey unte the suld puety of the sceand pact and his helrs sand ssaighe all that certsln $ract or

pwreel of land in Chapel Hill Township, Uzange County, Nurli Cureling, und tmore particalarly deeccibed as follows.
ALl that certain lot or parsel of land situated, lying and being on the West alde of West
Windsor Cirele and kn wn end designated es Lot No, 3, Bleck G, of GLENN HEIGHTS, as surveyed
and plotted by B, G, leonard, Reglstersd Surveyor, on Mareh 21, 1956, and more particularly
deseribed as BEGINNING at a point in the Went proparty line of West Windsor Cirale, the
Northeest aorner of Lot Mo, 2 inBlock C; running thence along the ¥Wsat property line of West
Windsor Cirele North 5° 10 East 1632,5 feet to & stake, the Southesst corner of Lot No. 4j
running thence with ths 1ine of the said lot North 8," 50' West 201,8 fest to a ptake; running
thence South 1° 50' East 164.5 fest to o gtake, the Northwest eorner of Let Ne, 1j running
thence with the line of the said lot South B4° 50! Emat 179,82 feet to tha beginning,

This instrument is subject to those restrictive and protective covenants as set out in written
instrument deted August 19, 1955, aud recorded Beok 155, Page 535, Orange County Registry

This deed in made, executed, delivered and acgepted subjedt to deed of trust given by C. Paul
Roberts and wife, Becky i, Roberts, to L. J, Phippa, Trustes for Firat Federal Savings and
Loan Assceiation for $%,200.00 dated April 23, 1956, and recorded in the Offlce of the
Regiater of Desds of Orange County in Book 137, at Page 282, the unpald balance of which ie.
$8,913.79, and which unpaid velance the grantees assure end sgree to pay S fiC

T

"It

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid tract or parvel of lnnd and s}l privilegea and appurtenunces chereunto belvnging to the
«ild party of the second part ahd his hefra and assigns in fee simple farever,
And the suid party of the first part does covenant thet he i selzed of sald premisea in fee shuple and hoa the right to convey
the same in (ee simple; that the sume are free from Incumbrances; nnd thet he will warrant and defend the said title to the same
aguingt the claima of all persons whatsoever, )
Whersyer used herein, tle singuisr number shall invlude the plurval, the plugsl the slagulr, and Lhe use o any gender whail
be upplleable to sl genders, as the context may Indivate,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the :ald party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and seal the day wnd year flrst abave

written.
. W # %“:M’._ {SEAL) *
Mg —1&2155 (SEAL)~

(BEAL)

(SEAL)
alo .

NURTH CAROLINA, CHATHAM COUNTY,

[ .: . Alice L, Oldkam o Nutary Publle in snd for anid State and Counly du hereby certify
‘tgat W, G. Flolda, Sr, and wife, Minnle B, Flelds
the gHintuvs, perpanally agpaared before me this duy and acknowledged the due execution of the foregeing deed uf convaysoce.
" Witnesa my hand and nutarial senl, this the  Fth  day of Jaly 187 .

) ;Z .mm Notary Publle

My:mm‘iului"_yi.wlréu: -June 1%, 1959.

NORTHT CAROLINA, COUNTY.
I . a Notary Publle In wnd for aald State and County do hereby certify

that
the grantors, personally appenred before me Lhis duy and scknowledged the dug execution of the foregoing deed of conveymnee.
Wltnesa my haud and nutarial seal, this the day of 185

My comutision expires: Notary Public

NORTH CARCLINA, URANGE COUNTY

The foregoing certiflate of Alice L,0lcham a Notsry Publlc of Chatham County,N.C,,

fa’are andjudged tc be correct. Let this deed and all certificates be registered.

Witness my heod, this the 17  day of July 57 .
Ca Clerk Superler Court

Filed for reglatration on the 17ﬂ’~dny of July 1957 N laloso’clock P'lﬂ. nid duly recorded in thg Office

of the Roglster of Deeds of Orange County, North Carolina, ;:’Buuk 163 . sged30, e ‘
g e ..;%Symghm of Deeds

W. G, Flelds, Jr., Box 265, Chapsl H111
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NORTH CAROLINA LRMIGE. ...

T usd, Made sl sprered fake thls, the ..o 25l @l Oateher 1056, by s bovioon
AMERLOA. ELOORTNG . COMPANY. b A ; .

a
K%ﬂmme. ; Imrz :ﬁ:. af the Jaws of chis Saie, pasty of l:‘l:t‘;m,: - vy
That for aad in comideraion of the wm of TEN.DALLAES. AID QTUER. GOON,. VALULLELE AND. STESTCRENT oo
G B LIERATIONS,. cmnm "POLLARS
0 1t In band pald, tha raceipt of whick is haesby fully scknowiedgad, sid pacty of the Sra part has pive, geaused, bngained pd o, aud dos
by these presmis give, praut, bergain, scll Msd osmwy umio. them mld part AD9.... of Ky secend purt snd
v s NSRSty wad i, the follow: *0%, o1 purecl of fund lylng and being I
Chapal B2 : Tesabip, I sald Compty sad Staie, bousded aod doscribod 20 Kallows, ioreies

411 that certain lot or mreel of land situated, "ying and being on the West side of Weat
Windsor Cirele and known and designated 2a Lot Ue. 3, Block €, of GLEIN MEIGHIS, aa surveyed
and plotted by K. C. Leonard, Rogistered Surveror, on March 21, 1956, and move mrticularly
desoribed es BEGIING at & polnt in the iest proporty line of lleat Windsor Uirele, the Horth~ !
east eorner of Lot No, 2 in Elook U; running thenee along the Teat preparty line of Want Windaoy
Cirelo lorth 5° 10t East 163.5 feet to a stake, the Southomst corner of Lot No. 43 running :
thenes with the line of the caid lot Uarth 8,° 50' Wast 201.8 foet fo a stoke; rumning thonee
South 17 50¢ East 164.5 feot to & stoko, the Horthwest corner of Lot Ne. 1 running thence with
the line of the caid lot South 84% 50' Bast 179.8 feet to the beginning,

M

" This inptrumont 1s subject to *hosa rostrictive and protective covenants as st out in written
dnstrumont doted dugust 19, 1955, and rocorded in the Crfice of the Register nf Deeds of
Orango Qounty in Book 155, ot Page 535,

This deod ia made, exscuted, delivered and sesepted subjeet to desd of trust glven by C. Faul
Roberts nud wife to L. J. Phippa, Trusies for First Federal S:.vings end Lomn Aspociation for
$9200,00, dated April 23, 195 ; and reeorded In the 0ffice of the Hegloter of Deeds of

Cronge Oounty in Cook 137, ot Pme 282, -
To Nore and te Hold uld....... 100,
beiouglag, wnto....... 511000 o a part 208, of che smcoud pact il
..... BT =N W S U
Avd wld” poky.of, Ehe.Lixeh park ; for Seveit mad e

m&“wm:rmhﬂp&a&..&d&m”mthnir Baiey pod
m""'.m::“q..u.mm.aauﬁ: T el I St e o o o o oL

who bcing by
wnd b d

me duly swoiss, ays that e knows the sl ol
g with .

............... - ...

y " l o
.14;;.2;,5_‘:._ s :

P Ragister of Desds







wix 159 s . §

NORTH CARQLINA . QRANGE GOUNTY
THIS DEED, Made and entersd inlo this the 7t day of . Juna |, 185 & , by and betwaen -
ey Ak, ROFERTS, And, yife, BECUT gy ROBERTS

pi‘r@%}Wazun p!ﬂﬁ&%ﬁ%e or more) WITNESSETI .

That the sid party of tha firet pact, o consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS snd otker good, valunble and sufflcient ¢onaid-
erations, paid by the wnid p-ﬂ.{ of the pecond part, the zecelpt of which ia heraby wcknowlodged, hay bargained and sold and by
theus pressntd dosa bargwbn, sull and convey unto the said party of the second part mnd his heiva and azsigns all that certsin iract or

pareel of lund in Chapel Hill Townabip, Ovange County, Narth Cirollng, and more particularly deserived . follown;

411 thoss gertain lots or parcels of land situnted, lying and being on the West side of Went
findsor Girele and known and designated as lots 1,2,and 3, Block G, of GLENX HEIGHTS, as gurveyad
and plotted by E, G, Leonard, Registered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, and more partioulerly
deseribad ny BEGIKNING at a stake in the Wept property line of Weat Windaor Cirale whers it
intersaats with the North line of South Windaor Circla and runnlng thencs along the West
property line of West Windsor Circle North 5° L0* Eaat 37,5 feet to n atake, tha Boutheast
sorner of Lot Nos 4 running thehce with the line of the smaid lot Korth 84 50' Weat 201,38
feat to a ptakej running thenoe Jouth 1° 507 Esst 381,2 fest to & atake in the North property
line of South Windsor GClrecle; running thence along the North property line of the sald Circle
South #4° 50 East 155,5 feet to the beginning.

This deed is sublect to those restrictive and protective covenants am met out in written
ingtrument deted August 19, 1955, end recorded in the Office of the Register cf Desds of
Orange County in Book 155, at Page 535,

This ceed 13 made executed And delivered and scoepted subjact %o deeds of truat to Firat
Fedaral Savinea and Loan Associntion sa follows:
On Lot 1,81, C- 89300,00, dated April 19, 1956, recorded Orange County Ruglstry Bk, 137,Pags 19.
On Lot 2,B1. C- $8100,00, dated Aprdl 23, 1956, recorded Orange County Registry Bk, 137,Page 282,
On Lot 3,81, G- $9200.00, dated April 23, 1956, recordst Orange OCounty Regisiry Bk, 137, Fags 285,
The grantee ngsumes and egress to pay the balance dus on eash of these.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforessid tract or parce] of land and all privileges and appurtsnances thereunts belonging ty the
enid party of the serend part and his heirs and assighs in fes simpla forever,

And the =ald porty of the first part does covenant that he I svlred of seid premises in fea slmple and has the right to convey
the pame in fee simplo; that the same nve free from Incumbrances; and that he will warrant and defend the sald title o the same
againat the claims of all persons whataoever. ]

Wherever used hereln, the singular number shall nclude the plural, the plural the singulsr, and the use of any gender shall
be applicabln ta all genders, ne tha cantoxt muay Indicata,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the sid periy of the first part has hersunto set hin hlnrl_ nnd u'-.I

@ day snd year Hrest sbowe

{8EAL) °

e .{SEAL) '
v e . (SEAL)
. . . . - . (8BAL
alo .. ( H
NORTH EAROLINA, CHATHAM COUNTY,
a T
what T AJ?R:%.:L. 0ldhan + & Notary Public In and for said State and County do hereby certify

st G, Papl: ﬁﬂhe‘rts and wife, Backy M, Roberta
tha grantors, persencily appeared hefore me this day and acknowledged tha due executlon of the foregning deed of conveyRnce,

Wireni'miy kand prd natarial seal, this the ‘Tth  day of June , 195 ,6 .
My c;:'mmiglt.'rt‘:‘}_";ipaﬁré's: June 19’ 1957, . (/2&14_‘ J L«@é‘m Natary Puklie
NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY,

I, 1 8 Nolary Public in mnd for anld State and Counly do hereby certify
:ll:zlernnl.ora. perdanally appeaced before me this day snd acknowledged the dus execution of the f ing deed of Fance.
Witness my hand and notarinl sesl, this the day.of » 188,

My commision explres: . - o e Notary Public ’

NORTH CAROLINA, URANGE COUNTY

torepoing cortiticats of 204e 02 Ao Ctctlonaes x"f';! %I[‘%{%zm{‘” [‘““a;' 77{:;'

The
In/are adjudged to ha sorrect, . Let thix dndji_lll cartificater be registernd,

Witnews oy hwnd, thin the 7 duy e 7 Lese € . 19 ‘ff )
1. . 4
é%«“g C, .. Clerk Superior Cowre
2 g hl
o s
¥iled tor reghatration on the o * duy of ;Jlﬁv-d-— , % il n'qloek/ﬁ. 1\!:1/ duly vesorded in the Office

of the Register of Deeds of Orange Counly, North Careling, in Hoe ) Bt le‘f‘: ete,

74"'—'45 ‘/5“’ "#:’3-24«— Register of Duodn
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NORTH CAROLINA A ORANGE GOUNTY
, @ inty sl il Y
TH DD et e b 0 £ Bt

RO
party of the Wewt part fwket}m ﬂp or mﬂi .
¥ ] ] i, ROBERTE
pncrly rﬂ%; &eogn Plﬁa(w'llz’hlr ofn o7 mors} WITNESSETH:
That the sald party of the Arst part, in eonsldurstion of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other geod, valoable and sufivient tonsid.
erations, pald d of the sseond part, the receipt of which Iy hareby mek ivdged, bargained and sold snd
thass ym’&hz« b.'?..d"ﬁﬁ and eonvey un’l: the suid ;ugtr of the second part and l':‘l:'hin Iﬂdﬁl"‘- st ﬂu:.m-uln t:-“ut ':r’

parevl of Iand In  Chapel Hill ‘Towaship, Orangs County, North Carolina, and more purticularly deseritad s follows;

All those certain lote or pareels of lang situnted, lylng and being on the West side of
west Windsor Cirele and knowr and desiguated ss Lote 1, 2 and 3, Blook C, of GIENN HEIGHTS,
as aurveyed and pletted by E, C. Leonard, Registered Surveyor, on March 21, 1956, and more
partioulerly described as BEGINMING nt & stake in the West property line of Fest Windsor
Cirela where 1t intersects with {the North line of Scuth Windsor Oircle ang running thenoe
elong the West property line of Viest Windsor Civela Nowth 5° 1D' Fast 378,5 feet to o ntake,
the Southesst ourner of Lot No. 4; running thence with the lins of the said lot Horth B4° sof
Weet 201.8 feat to & 2fake; running thence Scuth 1° 50! Zast 81,2 feot o & stake in the
Horth property line of South Windser Cireleg rinning thence mlong the North property line
of the said Circle Bouth 84° 50! Bast 155.5 feet to the beginning,

This deed is sutject to those remtrictive and protective covepants aa met ous in a
mritten instrument datsd August 19, 1955, and recorded in the Office of the Regiater of
Deeds of Orance County in Book 155, at Page 535,

;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforwaald traet or parcet of Innd and all ¥r|vil-¢n nnd b Twlonging to 'the

il {::ty of the secand part and his heirs and nsalgns in fee simple forever.

And mald party of the Zlrat part dods covenant that he { seized of sald prawiss Ln fae simple and bax the vight to eonvey
u; thal the samie atw free from Incumbrances; and that he will wamant wnd ditand the vald thls to the sems

Wheravss ovat Hemains e sagir Sowmat: il fustuds the. slarsl, e plorel the o I the wea of dar winll

eYaver naa N Iar number wehrda the ploral 4 plursl ths singulsr, and the use of an oy whnl

be applicadla to it genders, uy the context may [ndizats, 7 g

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the said patty of the first par: has Herounto xet his hand snd awal the dny zkd year fiet sbovs

[WH1MEN e

(SEAL)
NoRTeWAfibeana,  Chathanm COUNTY,
g L Ota
S T Ali0e L, Oldham » & Notary Publlc In and for sald Stats wud County do hereby ceriify
lkt'ﬂﬁnbe‘ra! B Hindaer and wife, Joyoe B. Windsor
'ﬁ! '“‘:“'!-.!""!!"i’:?“’“‘“d bufors ma this day and acknowledged the dus execubion of the feregoing dead of canyeysnce,
.}%?&yw seal, this the 2nd duy of ) iiprdl , 1066
AR NER y z
M3 W fune 19, 1957, dll-u st s A ... Notary Public
o
COUNTY.
I » & Notury Public in and for sald State and County de hureby cortify
that
the grantoes, parsonslly sppeared bofore me this day and mek ledged the due tion of the feregeing desd of COnYayaHos,
Witaem my hand and netarinl sal, this the dny of 185
My commision explress Notary Publlc
NORTH CAROLINA, ORANGE COUNTY . . ' - 1

et
“The £ tia dlice L. Oldham, a Nobtary Fublic of fummmge Count
e/ nﬂmlgb?ﬂm:f hntttlli: dead and ll?'eortll'lutu h’a raglstored, L s e . ounty

Witnsss my hand, this the 17 day ot September

e e Glazk Suporlor Court

v . e
Flled for registration on th ?\1 duy of W . 1066 v 8t oo™ e, and duly recorded In the Dffice
of the Registar of Dewds of Orangs County, North Carolinm, in nnuk/‘o. 13 Pln/ f

S ... Register of Deatu
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PIPER GAYLENE H
PO BOX 9265
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27615

STABENOW ELIZABETH A
106 WINDSOR CR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

WICKMAN BARBARA
108 WINDSOR CIR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

METTE MOLLY P
110 WINDSOR CR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

ZHU SONGLIN
315 PALAFOX DR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

PIPER GAYLENE
4828 KERLEY RD
DURHAM

NC

27705

BALLEW KATHERINE C
645 ROCK CREEK RD
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27514

HILL NORMAN M JR

7206 SYDENSTRICKER RD
SPRINGFIELD

VA

22152

WAYPOINT UNC CHAPEL RIDG...
433 E LAS COLINAS BLVD STE 3...

IRVING
™
75039

KAN NICHOLAS T
PO BOX 2871
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27515

ISMAYILOV ANAR
105 FIDELITY ST
CARRBORO

NC

27510

MCDONALD STACEY
122 WINDSOR PL
CHAPEL HILL

NC

275161210

LARKIN MICHELLE S
124 WINDSOR CIR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

ZUNES STEPHEN
820 WESTERN DR
SANTA CRUZ

CA

950606823

STABENOW JENNIE G
160 WINDSOR CIR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

VAN SANT LAURA C
8207 REYNARD RD
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

OBLER JEFFREY L HRS
1830 17TH ST NW APT 406
WASHINGTON

DC

20009

TRAUCO GULNARA
157 WINDSOR CR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

SMITH ETHAN DUNLAP
156 WINDSOR CR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

CARL LISA A

128 WINDSOR PLACE
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

ZEMAN PAMELA J
130 WINDSCR CIR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

GALFANO ANTHONY
120 WINDSOR PL
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

MULLIKIN KENT R
101 WINDSOR PL
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27514

INTRATOR WENDY
155 WINDSOR CIRCLE
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

VOGEIL AMBER

148 WINDSOR CIRCLE
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

SMITH ADAM

153 WINDSOR CR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

275161208

ZEMAN PAMELA J

130 WINDSOR CIRCLE
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

ZEMAN PAMELA J
PO BOX 16968
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

LILLEY JAMES
130 WINDSOR CIR
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516

ORR ROSINA ALSTON
409 SMITH AVE APT 5
CHAPEL HILL

NC

27516



THE G. Nicholas He‘rman
BROUGH el
LAW FIRM, PLLC Albert M. Benshoff

S. Ellis Hankins
Kevin R. Hornik
Brady N. Herman

herman@broughlawfirm.com
hornik@broughlawfirm.com
morphis@broughlawfirm.com
benshoff@broughlawfirm.com
hankins@broughlawfirm.com
khornik@broughlawfirm.com
bherman@broughlawfirm.com

June 2™, 2020

Via Email to: jjohnson(@townofchapelhill.org & agrahn@townofchapelhill.org
& First Class Mail

Town of Chapel Hill

Planning Department

c¢/o Judy Johnson & Anya Grahn
405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27514

Re: 124 Windsor Place Subdivision
Judy and Anya,

On or before May 13, 2020, Phil Post spoke with you regarding my client’s proposed
subdivision of property located at 124 Windsor Place (PIN 9789-18-6354) (hereinafter, the
“Subject Property™). You asked Mr. Post to provide a letter justifying my client’s position that the
Subject Property should be classified as a “flag lot” under Section 5.2 of the Town’s Land Use
Management Ordinance (hereinafter, the “LUMO). This letter serves to explain my client’s
interpretation of Section 5.2 of the LUMO and my client’s application of Section 5.2 to the Subject

Property.

My clients maintain that the proposed subdivision of the Subject Property meets the
minimum dimensional standards of Section 3.8 of the LUMO and, specifically, complies with the
plain language of the minimum lot width standards found in Section 3.8.2(e). However, in the
event that Town Staff disagree with that interpretation, my client believes that the Subject Property
qualifies for the exception from the minimum lot width requirement outlined in Section 3.8.2(e)(1)
of the LUMO as an authorized flag lot.

Section 3.8.2(e)(1) of the LUMO states that “[a]uthorized flag lots, created as part of a
subdivision and subject to the lot layout standards in Section 5.2, may contain areas between a
street setback and the opposite interior (rear) setback that are less than twenty (20) feet in width.
Authorized flag lots shall reach the minimum lot width at a point not to exceed two hundred (200)
feet from the street right-of-way.”

There is no dispute that Lot 3B—the lot at issue in this case—is or would be created as part
of a subdivision of land. There is also no dispute that the resulting Lot 3B reaches the minimum

The Brough Law Firm, PLLC | 1526 E. Franklin Street | Suite 200 | Chapel Hill, NC 27514 | broughlawfirm.com
CHAPEL HILL (919) 929-3905 | CONCORD (980) 622-6440 | RALEIGH (919) 349-8988



lot width of eighty feet' at a point not exceeding two hundred feet from the street right-of-way
because at a point located approximately seventy feet interior (measured from the street right-of-
way line), Lot 3B measures at least eighty feet in width. Thus, at the seventy-foot mark—which
does not exceed the two-hundred-foot mark—Lot 3B reaches the minimum lot width
measurement. Therefore, provided that Lot 3B meets the lot layout standards established in
Section 5.2 of the LUMO, Lot 3B qualifies for the exception to the minimum lot width standard
outlined in Section 3.8.2(¢e)(1) of the LUMO.

Section 5.2.6 of the LUMO deals with the lot layout standards for flag lots. Section 5.2.6
prohibits flag lots except for under certain circumstances. One of those circumstances, outlined in
Section 5.2.6(c) permits flag lots where “[t]he flag lot is necessary to reasonably utilize land with
difficult topography.” Section 5.2.6 also states that under no circumstances will a flag lot be
allowed “if it increases the number of access points onto an arterial or collector street.”

The proposed Lot 3B does not increase the number of access points onto an arterial or
collector street. Therefore, the only issue remaining in this case is to determine whether Lot 3B
should be classified as a flag lot in order to reasonably utilize the land due to difficult topography.

My clients have retained Modulus, PLLC to assist in in determining the suitability of the
soil on Lot 3B for development. Mr. Aric V. Geda, P.E., a North Carolina professional engineer,
performed a soils evaluation of the proposed Lot 3B. Mr. Geda’s report is attached hereto as
Exhibit A. M. Geda’s report concludes that “a significant portion of the northeast portion of the
site would be unsuitable for construction due to soft soils, groundwater infiltration, topography,
and stormwater flow.” For reference, Mr. Geda’s report includes map, entitled “Figure 4 — Suitable
and Unsuitable Construction Areas,” which depicts those areas that are suitable and unsuitable for
construction due to their topography.

Based on Mr. Geda’s conclusions, the northeastern quadrant of Lot 3B cannot be
reasonably utilized for single-family development “due to soft soils, groundwater infiltration,
topography, and stormwater flow.” The topography of the site makes it necessary that any
development of Lot 3B to be undertaken toward the rear of the lot, and the LUMO allows Lot 3B
to be classified as an authorized flag lot in order to reasonably utilize the land due to its difficult

topography.

For the foregoing reasons, it is clear that Lot 3B qualifies as an authorized flag lot under
Section 5.2.6(c) and qualifies for the exception from the minimum lot width requirements of
Section 3.8.2(e)(1). Lot 3B meets Section 5.2.6’s thirty-five foot minimum street frontage
requirement, does not increase the number of access points onto an arterial or collection street, and
requires designation as an authorized flag lot in order to be reasonably utilized due to its difficult
topography. As discussed above, Lot 3B also satisfies Section 3.8.2(e)(1)’s and Section 5.2.6’s
lot width requirement because Lot 3B is at least eighty feet in width at a point less than two-
hundred feet from the street right-of-way.

! The Subject Property is zoned R-A. Per Table 3.8-1, the minimum lot width for lots within the R-A district is eighty
(80) feet.

The Brough Law Firm, PLLC | 1526 E. Franklin Street | Suite 200 | Chapel Hill, NC 27514 | broughlawfirm.com
CHAPEL HILL (919) 929-3905 | CONCORD (980) 622-6440 | RALEIGH (919) 349-8988



If you have any questions, or would like to discuss this matter further, please feel free to
contact me at (919) 929-3905 or a khornik@broughlawfirm.com.

Sincerely,

THE BROUGH LAW FIRM, PLLC

Kevin R. Hornik

KRH:
Enclosure

The Brough Law Firm, PLLC | 1526 E. Franklin Street | Suite 200 | Chapel Hill, NC 27514 | broughlawfirm.com
CHAPEL HILL (919) 929-3905 | CONCORD (980) 622-6440 | RALEIGH (919) 349-8988



MOd“lu S, PLLC Engineering - Due Diligence - Design

PO Box 935 - Oak Ridge, NC 27310 - (919) 800-9093 - NC License No. P-1176

May 26, 2020

Mr. James Lilley and Ms. Pam Zeman
Owners

930 MLK Jr. Blvd.

Suite 106

Chapel Hill, NC 27514

Re:  Report of Preliminary Soils Evaluation Services
124 Windsor Place
Proposed Lot 3B
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Modulus Project: M942

Dear Mr. Lilley and Ms. Zeman:

In accordance with your request, Modulus, PLLC has conducted a soils evaluation of the
referenced property to evaluate the site for potential areas that may be suitable and/or unsuitable
for construction. The location of the site is indicated as Figure 1. A proposed site plan is shown
as Figure 2.

AREA SOILS AND GROUNDWATER

According to the Orange County Soil Survey, the soils in area explored include the Enon loam
complex (EnC). These soils have a highly variable permeability, ranging from 0.06 to 0.20 in/hr.
Seasonal high-water table is reported to be below a depth of 80 inches. The reported typical profile
is as follows:

0 to 3 inches: fine sandy loam
3 to 8 inches: fine sandy loam
8 to 11 inches: sandy clay loam
11 to 33 inches: clay

33 to 80 inches: loam

The soil series boundaries and topographic map can be found attached as Figure 3. An excerpt
from the Orange County Soil Survey for this series is also attached.

FIELD SERVICES

Our services included the evaluation of soil types, along with estimating areas of potential suitable
and unsuitable bearing. Two (2) hand auger test locations were performed at the site as indicated
on Figure 3. Our observations were as follows:

o Testlocation HA-1- This location was performed to a depth of approximately 3.5 feet below
ground surface. Soils consisted of an upper layer of topsoil approximately 4 inches thick.
Below the topsoil was a layer of soft orange-tan sandy silt that extended to a depth of
approximately 12 inches. Below the sandy silt was a stratum of soft orange silty clay, which
extended to the terminal depth of approximately 42 inches. The soils encountered were
saturated, and the hole quickly filled with water to a depth of approximately 8" below
ground surface.



Soils Evaluation Services- 124 Windsor Place Lot 38
Modulus Project No. M942

May 26, 2020

Page 2 of 2

Test location HA-2- This location was also performed to a depth of approximately 3.5 feet
below ground surface. Soils consisted of an upper layer of topsoil approximately 2 inches
thick. Below the topsoil was a layer of stiff tan sandy silt that extended to a depth of
approximately 10 inches. Below the sandy silt was a stratum of stiff orange silty clay, which
extended to the terminal depth of approximately 42 inches. The soils encountered were

moist, and no free water was encountered.

Modulus also probed several areas of the site in an attempt to delineate suitable and unsuitable
areas of the site. A good portion of the northeast corner of the site was found to be unsuitable, as
we were easily able to push a 4 foot probe rod fully into the soil with little effort. Figure 3 shows
the probe locations, being red at unsuitable areas, and green at suitable areas.

SUMMARY OF SERVICES

Based upon our research and field observations, it is our opinion that a significant portion of the
northeast portion of the site would be unsuitable for construction due to soft soils, groundwater

infiltration, topography, and stormwater flow.
Based upon our evaluation, estimated areas of suitable and unsuitable building areas are shown
on Figure 4.

CLOSING

Modulus appreciates the opportunity to provide these services. If you have questions, or if we can
be of additional service, please contact us at (919) 800-9093.

Modulus, PLLC -
P T st idige,
e .,;\1\ % i 4 }i;"_

& /-/) /. ; e e
e S sSioleY
:: e £ Eal/y .’v =
Aric V. Geda, P.E. = [ 5»:-,‘.:_5;5:?, ]
Principal Engineer & .._.,-.»%'j’:‘*' P
f‘J L;‘:{’} . %6:_:«

PP N B e "»;:\"

Attachments: Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan
Figure 3 Soil Survey / Topography / Test Locations
Figure 4 Suitable and Unsuitable Construction Areas

Photos
Soil Survey Descriptions



=

\, || A
\

NS

|
L |
A\ ]
N

.

§ o
WEAVER'DAIRY-RD 2 =

IWESTMJNH

== i

B
o f"’j} (/)
/ '\(mm %_

)

N7
e Y )

A DRl
=0/ e il NS

//J\r’m%:ﬂ { fﬁﬁ. Heo— /

i
LA NS

e

PN e N
. 2NN

| L £Hq i 'l —
NS ﬁ’?’é’j}ﬁf i
| ;e ( %g )

?!’r\_) é‘_

S =
— 1 = 3

Qi 4 i

I =i

FIGURE 1- SITE LOCATION MAP

Soils Evaluation
124 Windsor Place
Proposed Lot 3B
Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Modulus, PLLC.

Engineering - Due Diligence - Design
PO Box 935
Oak Ridge, North Carolina 27310
(919) 800-9093

Project No: M942
May 2020

Boundaries are approximate.
Not to scale




| / AN 785166457 e r I
LEBAA CARL - »
| / D 9606, PG 841 o ;_ gE N,
/ 2 ~ [ p
s "g i e | %;f g E
A 000" 20329 TN D | l*%i -
VOGEL 1' e S, Wi _,-;'},- BE‘ £ p
PG 327 - e , 4 ln wE Ei
| e T [ / f'ﬂ’ ' 1/ fll
bl — mxEprarGEPNES ——— -  —— 7 SETRMCK v i o o [ #
' "Q | GUNDERSTORY | = i~ S S S we i 3 |
2 'PROPOSED LOT 3B EX. GRAVEL DRIVE - b 3 ¥
R ! 15,734 SF (0.25 AC} e Ty 4 ‘ Y al- o T4
; m ' GLA-17.307SF & i ] n P & | }
' RET. wnu)c:m —t Ty~ agle G| |
# b 2 a (| EXISTING . )ﬂ 5 ISy 3 (1
a w = SHEDS TO BE RET mu.m ! g /“'5 QI: Il‘ l 2
'..ﬁ"‘e :H \ DE\-I{'MSHEDV‘, "‘"’”"\ﬁ* - i LI _hq | 4 [,
(= e ELIE
| "mﬁwufﬁ‘r&ﬂﬂls___;-ﬁ RN il |
184314 b | b
ZEMAN g & e ) :v | f
aG 478 E 1HEEAT : X ]
| ‘ o ‘ r | ¥
? : T aggs 44 4TW 2288 - J |
\ B N [ 2 _ 1}
— N ETRACK ‘,’ _ ? &7 i ) %\ _ =8 =,
}nz é L promosz=n { - ¢ 5 | '?lia p ‘Q i D*l% b
8 PROSERTY LINE | _ EXISTING / F YR T 8 A [
é o | SIVNGLE FamMiLY - | 17 AL N 7| g
l 3 o | oweLLnG ll P o ¥ E’_ T %9 I I%
' ot &TDF ; B £ ) d
Ay A B |78 ssle gy
L \Exagc‘x PROPOSED LOT 3A .«’! st — (=~ & T5 &b 3| 3 s )
g roREmA 15734 5F 036 AC) 7 | !u; I |
) -4 ‘:‘;‘( ~ GLa=173073F 7 4 g !
R0 18-45 14 T N S )
tAS ZEMan | k. =
WZ PG 1545
ANTHONY & PA TRICIA GALFAND
06 6162 PG 586 —

Property Boundary s

FIGURE 2- SITE PLAN

Soils Evaluation Modulus, PLLC. Project No: M942
124 Windsor Place Engineering - Due Diligence - Design May 2020
Proposed Lot 3B I PO Box 935
Chapel Hill, North Carolina Akl g(%g;)ggo(_:g(;gléna 27310 Boundarﬁzte;;esi[;;l);oximate.




Property Boundary o —
Hand Auger Locations .
Probe Rod Locations e ®

FIGURE 3- SOIL SURVEY / TOPOGRAPHY / TEST LOCATIONS
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Map Unit Description: Enon loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes---Orange County, North Carolina

Orange County, North Carolina

EnC—Enon loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 3tgm
Elevation: 200 to 1,400 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 37 to 60 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 59 to 66 degrees F
Frost-free period: 200 to 240 days
Farmiand classification: Farmland of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Enon and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 8 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Enon

Setting
Landform: Hillslopes on ridges
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Saprolite derived from diorite and/or gabbro
and/or diabase and/or gneiss

Typical profile
A - 0to 3 inches: fine sandy loam
E - 3 to 8 inches: fine sandy loam
BE - 8 to 11 inches: sandy clay loam
Bt - 11 to 33 inches: clay
C - 33 to 80 inches: loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 6 to 10 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Medium
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):
Moderately low to moderately high (0.06 to 0.20 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3e
Hydrologic Soil Group: C

Uspa  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 5/25/2020
=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 2



Map Unit Description: Enon loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes--—-Orange County, North Carolina

Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components
Wynott

Percent of map unit: 4 percent

Landform: Hillslopes on ridges

Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear

Across-slope shape: Convex

Hydric soil rafing: No

Wedowee

Percent of map unit: 3 percent

Landform: Hillslopes on ridges

Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear

Across-slope shape: Convex

Hydric soil rating: No

Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Interfluves

Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit, shoulder

Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex

Across-slope shape: Convex

Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Orange County, North Carolina
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 16, 2019

UsDA  Natural Resources
“@== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

5/25/2020
Page 2 of 2
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED HEREON, WHICH PROPERTY IS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION
REGULATION JURISDICTION OF THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL AND

PIN: 9789-18-6457
LISAA. CARL
DB 4606, PG 541

IRE
+ 245"

| HEREBY CERTIFY TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
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L
__a. That this survey creates a subdivision of land O~
within the area of a county or municipality that o Z|Z THAT | FREELY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AND DEDICATE
has an ordinance that regulates parcels of land. — S84° 50 oo 203.28" EIS THOSE PRIVATE AND PUBLIC EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON.
PIN: 9789-18-5408 B— — : %) o)
__b. That this survey is located in such portion of a AMBER VOGEL fé >~
county or municipality that is unregulated as to  pp 3278 PG 323 I
an ordinance that requires that regulates ! — OWNER DATE
arcels of land.
’ ——— 77SETBACK
__c. Any of the following: N
1. That the survey is of an existing parcel or _— 102.0 ﬁ OWNER DATE
parcels of land and does not create a new © ol lx .00 o —
street or change an existing street; N S|Q %]
2. That the survey is of an existing building or w ol |IX
other structure, or natural feature, such as a pa PROPOSED LOT 3B © le.\j EX. GRAVEL DRIVE g
watercourse; or
3. That the survey is a control survey. ? 15,734 SF (0.36 AC) f’) g ~ NORTH CAROLINA
cc\>l < GLA =17,307 SF &4 — > ORANGE COUNTY
__d. That this survey is of another category, such - S < RE\WALL 24" HI. — W -
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court ordered survey, or other exception the ° FE ™~ - Ll“ EX. GR/ PUBLIC FOR SAID
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<
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e U A3 N43° 54' 09'E o R
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recorded in Book page ); that the _— 3 TL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES , 2
zoundalffies nbo'(f survgyed fc1re C'cl.earllay ir:(dicated as BP\C‘A - \'§
rawn from information found in Book_____, R
page_____; that the ration of precision as $ W AN SET PROPOSED ‘ 5% Q@
calculated is 1: ______; that this plat was prepared NE PROPERTY LINE EXISTING I |
in accordance with G.S. 47—-30 as amended. Witness SINGLE FAMILY, x o Q% |
my original signature, registration number and seal -~
this day of 20 o DWELLING %’ o 8§ REVIEW OFFICER
7 § g gl” Qs S o
Q a s [y
Surveyer = 5 PROPOSED LOT 3A S £ Se ! REVEW OFFICER OF
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s x| X 15,734 SF (0.36 AC) s CERTIFICATION IS AFFIXED MEETS ALL STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS = FOR
Registration Number A GLA = 17,307 SF I | RECORDING FOR WHICH THE REVIEW OFFICER HAS RESPONSIBILITY AS
9 ° & PROVIDED BY LAW.
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Philip Post Engineering, Inc.  2020 This drawing is the property of Philip Post Engineering, Inc. and is not to be reproduced or copied in whole or in part.  It is only to be used for the project and for the site specifically identified herein and is not to be used on any other project or site.  It is to be returned upon the written request of Philip Post Engineering, Inc.COPYRIGHT 2020
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THIS PLAT MUST BE RECORDED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF FINAL APPROVAL OF PLAT BY THE CHAPEL HILL TOWN MANAGER. ______________________________________ TOWN MANAGER                      DATE
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NORTH CAROLINA ORANGE COUNTY I, __________________________________, A NOTARY  PUBLIC FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ______________________  PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE  ME THIS DAY AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE DUE  EXECUTION OF THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS THE _________ OF ____________________, 2_____.   _______________________________                NOTARY PUBLIC                        (OFFICIAL SEAL)  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ___________________ , 2_____.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF ORANGE   I, _______________________________ , REVIEW OFFICER OF  ORANGE COUNTY, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATION IS AFFIXED MEETS ALL STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS  FOR RECORDING FOR WHICH THE REVIEW OFFICER HAS RESPONSIBILITY AS PROVIDED BY LAW.                 __________________________________                         REVIEW OFFICER                                   ORANGE COUNTY LAND RECORDS/GIS DATE OF CERTIFICATION:________________
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON, WHICH PROPERTY IS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION REGULATION JURISDICTION OF THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL AND THAT I FREELY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AND DEDICATE THOSE PRIVATE AND PUBLIC EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON. _____________________________________________ OWNER         DATE DATE _____________________________________________ OWNER         DATEDATE
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I HEREBY CERTIFY TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: __a. That this survey creates a subdivision of land That this survey creates a subdivision of land within the area of a county or municipality that has an ordinance that regulates parcels of land. __b. That this survey is located in such portion of a That this survey is located in such portion of a county or municipality that is unregulated as to an ordinance that requires that regulates parcels of land. __c. Any of the following: Any of the following: 1. That the survey is of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not create a new street or change an existing street; 2. That the survey is of an existing building or other structure, or natural feature, such as a watercourse; or 3. That the survey is a control survey. __d. That this survey is of another category, such That this survey is of another category, such as the recombination of existing parcels, a court ordered survey, or other exception the definition of subdivision.  ____________________________________ Surveyor       Date Date 
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Surveyor's Certificate I,________________, certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision from an actual survey made under my supervision (deed description recorded in Book______, page_____); that the boundaries not surveyed are clearly indicated as drawn from information found in Book_____, page_____; that the ration of precision as calculated is 1:______; that this plat was prepared in accordance with G.S. 47-30 as amended. Witness my original signature, registration number and seal this _____ day of _____, 2020 Surveyor_______________________ Registration Number_______________ 


	Minor Subdivision Application - 3.9.2020
	Kevin Hornik- 6.2.2020
	Windsor-AREA MAP
	Sheets and Views
	AREA MAP


	Windsor-EXISTING CONDITIONS
	Sheets and Views
	EXISTING CONDITIONS


	Windsor-PRELIMINARY MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT
	Sheets and Views
	PRELIMINARY MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT



